MMORRIS

Parts Manual

QUANTUM

Part Number S66247-06B



IMPORTANT:

ALL ITEMS ARE IDENTIFIED WITH A
PART NUMBER. Some of the smaller
parts such as bolts, nuts, washers, etc.
are not all shown, however, the quantity
used are listed in the text for that section
which they fit into. That particular quantity
is always the quantity required for one
complete assembly.

Smaller parts, which are welded together
to construct a larger part, are not to be
ordered as individual pieces, unless they
have a part number to identify them.

Contact your nearest dealer for genuine
repair parts. Dealers carry ample stock
and are backed by the manufacturer and
regional associations.

MORRIS PAINT
Spray Cans:

Part Number

S73107 - Priort0 2024 ......ccoooviieeiiiiiieee e
N75705 - 2024 to present .........ccccevvvveeeeeennee
N75706 - 2024 to present .........ccccevvvveeeeennnne
N75708 - 2024 to present .........ccccevvvveeeeennnne
N S I 1 TR
NSB715 e
NS5450 ...
NS5452 ...
NS5453 ...

KB5885 ......eeeiiiiiiieee e

Manuals

Part Number

Powder Paint Introduced in 2022:

Quantum
40 - QT40220510 and newer using powder.
50 — QT50220587 and newer using powder.

60 — QT60220770 and newer using powder,
except QT60220771
and Q160220789 (Blue Unit)

70 — QT70220815 and newer using powder,
except QT70220820, QT70220821
and QT70220822 (Green Units)

Description

........ Red MORRIS Powder Touch-Up Aerosol Can
........ Red MORRIS Powder Touch-Up Aerosol Can
...... Black MORRIS Powder Touch-Up Aerosol Can
..... Primer MORRIS Powder Touch-Up Aerosol Can
................... 1K Red MORRIS Touch-Up Pen 12 ml
.................... 1K Red MORRIS Aerosol Can 400 ml
........... 2K Red Base MORRIS Aerosol Can 250 ml
......... 2K Clear Coat MORRIS Aerosol Can 250 ml
....... 2K Grey Primer MORRIS Aerosol Can 250 ml

................. White CF-546 Titan Aerosol Can 360 ml

Description

S66250
566248
566249
S67901

S67900

.................................................................................................. Operator’s Manual
............................................................................................. Metric Assembly Manual
............................................................................................ Imperial Assembly Manual
........................................................................................... Distribution Assembly Metric
........................................................................................ Distribution Assembly Imperial




Table of Contents

Section 1:

= 110 == 1-1
[ 1 (o] o PP PRRPI 1-2
O i (oY e =4 1 (o 23 1 o o PR 1-2
B0 L= 24 1-4
Frame = IMTAIN ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e 1-6
40 ftto 70 ft - 12m to 21m Carriage - Main..........cccoeriiiiriiie e 1-6
80 ft - 24m Carriage - Main - Prior t0 2024...........coocoieiiiieieee e 1-8
80 ft - 24m Carriage - Main - 2024 10 Present.........ccccovceveiiiee e 1-10
40 ftand 50 ft - 12m and 15M ...ooeeiiiiii e 1-12
B0 1= 18IM e 1-14
40 L2 1 1 PSR PT R OURPOPPPRTRIN 1-16
B0 L= 2AM . 1-18
Frame - WiNQG ..o 1-20
LT O =1 1 TSRO PT R OURPOPPPRTRIR 1-20
YO | Yo YT =1 o o e RSP 1-22
YO | Y0 YT =1 o] o 2 RSP 1-24
50 ft - 15M = FIIP WING . ..eeieiiiie et s 1-26
B0 ft - 18M = INNEI WING...eo i 1-28
B0 ft - 18M - OUIEI WING ..co e 1-30
O -21mM - INNEIFWING ..o 1-32
70 ft-21mM - OUEI WING...cooiiieiiiee ettt 1-34
80 ft - 24M - INNEIWINQ ..o 1-36
80 ft - 24M - OULEr WINQG. ..o 1-38
80 ft - 24M - FIIP WING...eeeeieie et 1-40
80 ft - 24M - 4th ROW.....eiiiiiie e 1-42
L o N PSSR 1-44
40 ftand 50 ft - 12m and 15M ...oeeiiiiiice e 1-44
60 ft and 70 ft - 18m and 21m - Prior t0 2022..........cccooviiiiiiieeiee e 1-46
60 ftand 70 ft - 18m and 21m - 2022 t0 Present...........ccccevveeeiiiie e 1-48
B0 L - 2AM e 1-50
Lighting @nd Marking..........c.ueeeieiiiiiie i 1-52
40ftto 70 ft- 12m to 21mM 0N 9 Series Cart .......ccceeiiiiiiiiiee e 1-52
40ftto 70 ft - 12m to 21m 0N 10 Series Cart........ccoovceeiiiiieiiieeeee e 1-53
80 ft - 24M 0N 9 SEriES Carl.......eii i 1-54
80 ft - 24mM 0N 10 SerieS Cart.......coccii i 1-55
Section 2:

1 =T =Y 21
Wheel ASSEMDIY.......ooiiiiiee e 2-2
80 ft Wheel Assembly - Main Frame ..........occveiiiiiiiiie e 2-3
Hub and Spindle Assembly - SB4970..........cccoiiiiiiiriiie e 2-4
Hub and Spindle Assembly - S72080.........ccccctiirieeiiiie e 2-5
Hub and Spindle Assembly - N70874.........ccocuiiiiiiiiie et 2-6

Section 3:

L0 T 7= 5 - 3-1

OPENET ASSEMDIY ...ttt ettt e s be e s aar e e s nr e e e aaree e e 3-2
) Y= B o g (o T2 0 122 PRSI 3-2
Cast - 2022 10 PreSENT .......ciii ittt a e 3-4

BOAY ASSEMDIY ...ttt a e 3-6
) Y= B o g (o T2 0 12 USRS 3-6
Cast - 2022 10 PreSENT .......ciii ittt a e 3-8

Packer Arm ASSEMDIY .........oviiiii e 3-10
Steel - Prior 10 2022 ......c.cvieiie ettt nnaee s 3-10
Cast - 2022 10 PreSENT .......uiiiiiiiiiie ettt 3-11

QUANTUM

July 2025 i



Table of Contents

Pack Control - Prior t0 2022............eiiiiiieeiiee ittt 3-12
Pack Control - 2022 10 PreSent .........coceiiiiiieiiiee et 3-13
Packer Wheel ASSEMDIIES .........ocueiiiiiiiiiie et 3-14
SEEA BOOL ...t 3-15
Injected Polymer Pair ROW Kil...........ooiiiiiiiiii e 3-15
Injected Polymer Left Sideband Kit...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 3-16
Injected Polymer Right Side Band Kit ...........cocoiiiiiiiiii e 3-17
SiINGIE SNOOL ... 3-18
Single Shoot 37 SPreader ... ..o 3-19
Double Shoot - Paired ROW.........ccceiiiiiiiiiiie e 3-20
Double Shoot - High Presure NH3 Kit..........coooiiiiiiiiii e 3-21
Double Shoot - Side Band - Left ..o 3-22
Double Shoot - Side Band Boot - Right ..........cccoiiiiiiiie e 3-23
Section 4:

L e LU = 4-1
WiNG Lift HYdrauliCS.......vveieiiieeee e 4-2
L0 A 2] o £ TP PP OPRPN 4-2
LTO I A T o (TP UP PP PR 4-4
60 ftand 70 ft - 18M AN 2TM ....eeeiiiii e 4-6
B0 fl - 24 . e e e e e naees 4-8
WiNng Valve - 80 ft - 24M ... 4-10
Tow Behind Cross Tillage Kit.........oc.eeiiieioiiiieiee e 4-12
9 SEHES Ca ...ttt s e b e e bee e anreeea 4-12
10 Series Cart - ONe Fan ..o 4-14
10 Series Cart - TWO FANS ......ouiiiiii e 4-16

3 Rank Opener HYArauliCs ..........cooiuuiiiiiiieiiie ettt 4-18
10 inch Spacing - 40 110 70 fl ...ooiiieiee s 4-18
250 mm Spacing - 12 M 10 21 M .o 4-20
12inch Spacing - 40 110 70 fl......c.ueir i 4-22
300 Mm Spacing - 12 M 10 21 M..ciiiiiiiiii e 4-24
15 inch (380 mm) Spacing - 40 ft 10 70 f.....ooiiiiii e 4-26
Four Rank Hydraulic Option - 10 inch Spacing..........ccccovueiriiiieniie e 4-28
S A0 FEMOAEL ... e e e e e e an 4-28

= B0 FEIMOE ... 4-30

= B0 FEMOAEL ... e e e e e e 4-32

S TOFEMOAEL ... e e e e 4-34
=80 FEIMOE ... 4-36
Four Rank Hydraulic Option - 12 inch Spacing .........ccccoveiriiiieniiieiee e 4-38
S A0 FEMOAEL ... e e e e e an 4-38

S B0 FEMOAEL ... e e e e e an 4-40

= B0 FEMOAEL ... e e e e e 4-42
O I 11,C To [ PP 4-44
=80 FEMOAEL ... e e e e e e an 4-46
Accumulator Hydraulic OpioN ...........eiiieiiiiie ettt 4-48
Option 1 - Single Large ACCUMUIATON ........coocuiiiiiiiiiii e 4-48
Option 2 - Multiple Small ACCUMUIALOLS .........ciiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 4-50
CyliNAEr SEAI KIS ....ccueiiiiiee ettt e e e e eabe e e 4-52
PreSSUIE CONTIOL........eeiiiie ettt st st be e e ne e e s enre e e enns 4-53
JEM - Pressure Control SYStem ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiie e 4-53
9 Series Apollo - Lift and Pressure Control Kit - Prior t0 2022...........ccccoooeeenieeene 4-54

9 Series Apollo - Lift and Pressure Control Kit - 2022 to Present...........ccccevveeene 4-56
10 Series Apollo - Lift and Pressure Control Kit ...........ccccovcieeiiiiiiiien e 4-58
WinNg Lift VaIVE BIOCK ........eeiiiiiiiieee e 4-60

July 2025

QUANTUM



Table of Contents

OPENET VaIVE BIOCK .......coiiiiiiiiiie ettt 4-61
20182079 ...ttt e e b e e e s b e e e sbe e e abeeaeanreean 4-61
2020 10 PrESENT... ...t 4-62

Section 5:
DiStribULION ...t ———————— 5-1

QUICK COUPIET ..ttt et e e e s h e e e te e sbe e e be e snteebeesnnas 5-4
B OULIET .. bbb e e ar e b e e anre e e 5-4
BOULIEE .t n e e e nneeas 5-5

Divider Head ASSEMDIY .........cooiiiiieii e 5-6
Regular 1inch SqQuare FINGErS ........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5-6
MOUNEING STANAS .....coiieie et e e saree e 5-8
Offset Dual Shoot Stands - 2023 t0 Present ...........cccoveiiiieeeiiiie e 5-10

Single Shoot - TOW BENING.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 5-12
40 ft - 12m - 5 primaries - 12 and 15 inch (300 - 380mm) Spacing..........cccceeveenne 5-12
40 ft - 12m - 6 primaries - 10 inch (250mm) SpPacing........cccccoeeriieeriiee e 5-14
50 ft - 15m - 6 primaries - 15 inch (380mMm) SPacing..........ccceevieieiiieeniiee e 5-16
50 ft - 15m - 7 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300mm) Spacing.........cccccveennee 5-18
60 ft - 18m - 8 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-20
70 ft - 21m - 8 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-22
70 ft - 21m - 9 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-24
80 ft - 24m - 10 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300) Spacing........c..ccceeevuveenee 5-26

Single Shoot - TOW BEIWEEN...........eiiiiiiiiii e 5-28
40 ft - 12m - 5 primaries - 12 and 15 inch (300 - 380mm) Spacing..........cccceeveenne 5-28
40 ft - 12m - 6 primaries - 10 inch (250mm) SpPacing........cccccvvrrieeeriieeiiiee e 5-30
50 ft - 15m - 6 primaries - 15 inch (380mMm) SPacing..........ccceeviereiiieeniiee e 5-32
50 ft - 15m - 7 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300mm) Spacing.........cccccveennee 5-34
60 ft - 18m - 8 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-36
70 ft - 21m - 8 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-38
70 ft - 21m - 9 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-40
80 ft - 24m - 10 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300) Spacing...........ccceeeruveeenne 5-42

Dual Shoot - Stacked Heads - Tow Behind - Prior 10 2023 ...........ccccoiiiiniiieinieeenen 5-44
40 ft - 12m - 5 primaries - 12 and 15 inch (300 - 380mm) Spacing..........cccceeveenne 5-44
40 ft - 12m - 6 primaries - 10 inch (250Mm) SpPacing........cccccoeeerieeeriiec e 5-46
50 ft - 15m - 6 primaries - 15 inch (380mMm) SPacing..........ccceevieeeiiieeniiee e 5-48
50 ft - 15m - 7 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300mm) Spacing.........cccccveennee 5-50
60 ft - 18m - 8 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-52
70 ft - 21m - 9 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-54

Dual Shoot - Stacked Heads - Tow Between - Prior 10 2023 ..........ccccceeiiieeinieeenen 5-56
40 ft - 12m - 5 primaries - 12 and 15 inch (300 - 380mm) Spacing..........cccceeveenne 5-56
40 ft - 12m - 6 primaries - 10 inch (250mm) SpPacing........cccccoeeerieeerieeeiiiee e 5-58
50 ft - 15m - 6 primaries - 15 inch (380mMm) SPacing..........cccevieeeiiieeniiee e 5-60
50 ft - 15m - 7 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300mm) Spacing.........cccccveenee 5-62
60 ft - 18m - 8 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-64
70 ft - 21m - 9 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-66

Dual Shoot - Offset Heads - Tow Behind - 2023 to Present..........ccccocieeiiieiiiienenee 5-68
40 ft - 12m - 5 primaries - 12 and 15 inch (300 - 380mm) Spacing..........cccceeueeene 5-68
40 ft - 12m - 6 primaries - 10 inch (250mm) SPacing........cccccoeerriieeiieec e 5-70
50 ft - 15m - 6 primaries - 15 inch (380mMm) SPacing........ccoecevrriieeiiiei e 5-72
50 ft - 15m - 7 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300mm) Spacing..........cccceeveene 5-74
60 ft - 18m - 8 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-76
70 ft - 21m - 8 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-78
70 ft - 21m - 9 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-80
80 ft - 24m - 10 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300) Spacing........c..ccceeerveenee 5-82
80 ft - 24m - 10 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300) Spacing........c.ccceeeruveenee 5-84

QUANTUM

July 2025 iii



Table of Contents

Dual Shoot - Offset Heads - Tow Between - 2023 to Present ...........ccocceeviieeiiieeens 5-86
40 ft - 12m - 5 primaries - 12 and 15 inch (300 - 380mm) Spacing..........ccccecveeene 5-86
40 ft - 12m - 6 primaries - 10 inch (250mMm) SPaciNg.........cocveeriereirieeiniee e 5-88
50 ft - 15m - 6 primaries - 15 inch (380mMm) SpPacing.........cccceeriieeiiieeiiiee e 5-90
50 ft - 15m - 7 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300mm) Spacing.........cccccecveeene 5-92
60 ft - 18m - 8 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-94
70 ft - 21m - 8 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-96
70 ft - 21m - 9 primaries - 10, 12 and 15 inch (250 - 300 - 380mm) Spacing........ 5-98
80 ft - 24m - 10 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300) Spacing.........ccccceeeerunen. 5-100
80 ft - 24m - 10 primaries - 10 and 12 inch (250 - 300) Spacing.........ccccceeeerunen. 5-102

Broadcast Kil.........cooiiiiiiiiie s 5-104
10 and 12 inch (250 - 300MM) SPACING ......uteirtreeiirieerieeeriee e e e e sreeee e 5-104

Section 6:

L0 T (o o 6-1
Rear TOW HiItCH ... e e e e e e e e 6-2
Remote CIUtCh SWItCH ......cooiiii e s 6-3
AN ROW Kit ..ottt st e b e e s be e e e san e e e nnre e areeea 6-4

L0 A 2] o £ TP PR PP PP 6-4

LTO I A T o £ TP PP OPRR 6-6

IO A £ o (TP UP PP 6-8

40 LR | 4 D TP U T PP UUPTUUPPPPRRIN 6-10
WEIGNT Kit ... .o e s e e s e e e anes 6-12

3 =) i

iv July 2025

QUANTUM



Section 1:
Frames

[ 1o o I TSP PP UPPP PR 1-2
40 fE10 70 ft - 12M 10 21N weiiiiiiiiiee e 1-2
B0 fl = 24 e 1-4
Frame = IMTIN. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e e e an 1-6
40 ftto 70 ft - 12m to 21m Carriage - Main........cccoeviieiiiiie e 1-6
80 ft - 24m Carriage - Main - Prior t0 2024 ...........cccoeiiieeiiieee e 1-8
80 ft - 24m Carriage - Main - 2024 10 Present ..........ccoooveeiiieienie e 1-10
40 ftand 50 ft - 12m aNnd 15M ....eeiiiiiiiiee e 1-12
LTOI i B £ o ISP PP PRSPPI 1-14
40T S | 1 PRSP UUPPTR PRSPPI 1-16
B0 fl = 24 e 1-18
FrameE = WINQ ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1-20
O A = o I PP P PR PP PR 1-20
BOft - 15M = VEISION T ..ot e e e e e e e e sr e e e e e 1-22
BO ft - 15M = VEISION 2 ...ttt ettt e e et a e e e nnnae e e e e ennres 1-24
B0 ft - 15M = FIP WINQ ottt e e et e e e e e e e 1-26
IO i o o T =Y T o T PRSP 1-28
B0 ft - 18M - OUIEIr WING ... 1-30
40 = L T [0 L= Ao Vo SRR 1-32
70 ft- 21 - OUEr WINQ ...t 1-34
80 ft - 24M - INNEIF WINQ...eiiiiiiiiiiee e e b e e e e 1-36
80 ft - 24M - OULEr WINQG ... .eeeiieie et 1-38
80 ft - 24M = FIIP WING e 1-40
80 ft - 24M - 4th ROW....eiiiiiie e 1-42
L o N PSSR 1-44
40 ftand 50 ft - 12m and 15M ....eeiiiiiiiiiee e 1-44
60 ft and 70 ft - 18m and 21m - Prior 0 2022...........coooviiiiieieiiee e 1-46
60 ft and 70 ft - 18m and 21m - 2022 t0 Present..........ccccovveviieeiniee e 1-48
B0 1= 24 e e et e e aa 1-50
Lighting @nd MarKing .........ceeeeiiiieieeiieieee e snnne e e 1-52
40ftto 70 ft- 12m t0 21mM 0N 9 Series Cart.........coooiveeiiiie e 1-52
40 ftto 70 ft - 12m t0 21m 0N 10 Series Cart.........cocceeiiiie i 1-53
80 ft - 24M 0N 9 SEriES Cart....uuiiii i 1-54
80 ft - 24M 0N 10 SEMES Carl ...ooviiiiiiiie e 1-55

QUANNTUM July 2025 1-1



Hitch

Apply LOCKTITE 648 to Bushing and
Holes before installing.

Install Bushing Seams to Back as shown.

1-2 July 2025 QUANANTUM



Hitch - 40 ft to 70 ft - 12m to 21m

Item | Part No. Description Qty

1 S64240 | Main Frame (INCIUdES HEBM 5) ..cooneiiiiiieiiiie e e 1

P2 o o T I 11 o TSR 1

3 | N58671 Plate - Case Drain Header Mount (Tow Behind Air Cart only) ..........ccoocveiiiiiieeeiiiiieeneees 1

4 | SBA360 | PiN -1 3/4 X 6 5/8 Ly ..cueeieiiiiiiiee ettt nnees 2

5 | S64325 | Spring Bushing - 1.75 ID X 2.00 OD X 1.75 Lg...eeieiiieiiieieiieeeiee e 4

6 | S26462 | Washer-11/4 1D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 ThiCK......cccicuriiiiiiiiiie et 2

7 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNIOIQUE .....eeiiiiiiiiei ettt ettt e s e e s e e e e snnbee e e e e nnneeas 2

8 | N44710 | Safety Chain - 80,000 LD ........ooiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieie et e e e e e e e nnneeas 1

9 | C26321 ([Tl o [o] [0 [ G0 F= oy o RSP 2

10 | F-3405 LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ... .eeiiie ittt sttt s e e s e e e s e e e s annneeee s 6

11 | W-489 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 2 1/4 Lg.ueeeieeee et see sttt ee sttt e stae e e nsteestae e s snaeeennneaeanneeens 2

12 | W-491 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 2 /4 Lg.ueeeeee ettt ettt sttt e s st e e e e e e s annneee s 2

13 | S39391 | Top Wind Jack - 2000 LD. ......euiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e st e e s nbee e e e nbee e e e e nnneeas 1

14 | S39665 | HOSE HOIAEr STANG.......oeiiiiiiiiiiie it e e s ee e e e e nbee e e e e nnneeas 1

15 | S62722 | Hydraulic Hose Holder Plate - 5 Slot - Dual Fan ..........ccccoceieiiiiiiiieceee e 1

16 | S62723 | Back Plate - 5 SIot - DUl Fan .........euiiiiiiiei et 1

17 | PBID20 | HEX NUL - 1 /4 oottt ettt et e e st e e et aeeete e e e nnteeeesaeesanreeennnes 1

18 | S44715 | HEX BOIt = 1 1/4 X 8 L uieiiiiiiiiii et e ettt ettt e e e e s et e e e s s nbae e e e e nnbee e e e e nnneeas 1

19 | CB9432 | LOCKWASKNET = 1 /4 ...ttt e s e e e e s bee e e e e nnneeas 1

20 | S44716 | Retaining Washer - 1 5/16 ID x4 1/4 OD X 1/2 ThiCK ......ccocoiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

21 | S44717 | Chain Link Spacer - 1 5/16 ID x 2 1/4 OD x 3/4 Thick - Required for 80,000 Ib Chain...... 1

22 | S42952 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 6 5/8 L. cciiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiie ettt sttt sttt st e e st e e e s st e e e e nnbae e e e e nnneeas 3

23 | D-5274 LOCK NUt = 1 UNITOIQUE ...ceeeiiiiieeieeee ettt e e e 3

24 | S64300 | Clevis - CAT 5 (2 Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes item 25)........cccooviiieiiiiiiieneeeniieee e, 1

24A | S64310 | Clevis - CAT 5 (2 3/4 Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes item 25A)
24B | S66236 | Clevis - CAT 4 (1 1/2 Pin Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes item 25B) Tow Between Cart
24C | K62145 | Clevis - CAT 4 (2 Pin Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes item 25C) Tow Between Cart

25 | S65738 | Clevis Insert - CAT 5 - (2 Diameter Draw Pin)

25A | S65742 | Clevis Insert - CAT 5 - (2 3/4 Diameter Draw Pin)
25B | S65740 Clevis Insert - CAT 4 - (1 1/2 Diameter Draw Pin)
25C | S67388 | Clevis Insert - CAT 4 - (2 Diameter Draw Pin)

26 | F-3056 Grease Fitling - 90 DEQIEe.......ccouiiiiiiie ettt nr e e nnne e sanee s 2
S66442 | Decal - MORRIS (NOt SNOWN) ....ueiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ee e e 2
C25810 | Decal - Grease 100 Hours (NOt SNOWN)......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 2

Used to attach to a Tow Between Cart as follows:

$66236 Clevis CAT 4 -1 1/2 Pin Diameter Draw Pin
- 9365, 9450 Tow Between Carts
- 9445, 9550 and 9650 Tow Between Carts - Prior to 2016
- 9240s, 9252s and 9300s Tow Between Carts

K62145 Clevis CAT 4 - 2 Diameter Draw Pin
- 9445, 9550 and 9650 Tow Between Carts - 2016 to Present
- 9800 and 91000 Tow Between Carts

QUANTUM July 2025 1-3



‘Buljjelsul alojoq sa|o0H
pue Buiysng o1 8¢9 J111MD01 Ailddy
"UMOUS Se yoeg 0} sweag Buiysng |eisu|

QUANTUM

July 2025

1-4



Hitch - 80 ft - 24m

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 S72600 | Main Frame (Includes fem 5 and 30) .......oeeiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e 1
P2 I 2 T T 0 I I 11 o TSR 1
3 | N58671 Plate - Case Drain Header Mount (Tow Behind Air Cart only) ..........ccoocveiiiiiieeeiiiiieeneees 1
4 | SBA360 | PiN -1 3/4 X 6 5/8 Ly ..cueeieiiiiiiiee ettt nnees 3
5 | S64325 | Spring Bushing - 1.75 ID X 2.00 OD X 1.75 Lg...eeieiiieiiieieiieeeiee e 6
6 | S26462 | Washer-11/4 1D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 ThiCK......cccicuriiiiiiiiiie et 3
7 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNIOIQUE .....eeiiiiiiiiei ettt ettt e s e e s e e e e snnbee e e e e nnneeas 3
8 | N44710 | Safety Chain - 80,000 LD ........ooiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieie et e e e e e e e nnneeas 1
9 | C26321 ([Tl o [o] [0 [ G0 F= oy o RSP 2
10 | F-3405 LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ... .eeiiie ittt sttt s e e s e e e s e e e s annneeee s 6
11 | W-489 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 2 1/4 Lg.ueeeieeee et see sttt ee sttt e stae e e nsteestae e s snaeeennneaeanneeens 2
12 | W-491 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 2 /4 Lg.ueeeeee ettt ettt sttt e s st e e e e e e s annneee s 2
13 | S39391 | Top Wind Jack - 2000 LD. ......euiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e st e e s nbee e e e nbee e e e e nnneeas 1
14 | S39665 | HOSE HOIAEr STANG.......oeiiiiiiiiiiie it e e s ee e e e e nbee e e e e nnneeas 1
15 | S62722 | Hydraulic Hose Holder Plate - 5 Slot - Dual Fan ..........ccccoceieiiiiiiiieceee e 1
16 | S62723 | Back Plate - 5 SIot - DUl Fan .........euiiiiiiiei et 1
17 | PBID20 | HEX NUL - 1 /4 oottt ettt et e e st e e et aeeete e e e nnteeeesaeesanreeennnes 1
18 | S44715 | HEX BOIt = 1 1/4 X 8 L uieiiiiiiiiii et e ettt ettt e e e e s et e e e s s nbae e e e e nnbee e e e e nnneeas 1
19 | CB9432 | LOCKWASKNET = 1 /4 ...ttt e s e e e e s bee e e e e nnneeas 1
20 | S44716 | Retaining Washer - 1 5/16 ID x4 1/4 OD X 1/2 ThiCK ......ccocoiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
21 | S44717 | Chain Link Spacer - 1 5/16 ID x 2 1/4 OD x 3/4 Thick - Required for 80,000 Ib Chain...... 1
22 | S42952 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 6 5/8 L. cciiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiie ettt sttt sttt st e e st e e e s st e e e e nnbae e e e e nnneeas 3
23 | D-5274 LOCK NUt = 1 UNITOIQUE ...ceeeiiiiieeieeee ettt e e e 3
24 | S64300 | Clevis - CAT 5 (2 Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes item 25)........cccooviiieiiiiiiieneeeniieee e, 1

24A | S64310 | Clevis - CAT 5 (2 3/4 Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes item 25A)

24B | S66236 | Clevis - CAT 4 (1 1/2 Pin Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes item 25B) Tow Between Cart

24C | K62145 | Clevis - CAT 4 (2 Pin Diameter Draw Pin) (Includes item 25C) Tow Between Cart
25 | S65738 | Clevis Insert - CAT 5 - (2 Diameter Draw Pin)

25A | S65742 | Clevis Insert - CAT 5 - (2 3/4 Diameter Draw Pin)

25B | S65740 Clevis Insert - CAT 4 - (1 1/2 Diameter Draw Pin)

25C | S67388 | Clevis Insert - CAT 4 - (2 Diameter Draw Pin)

26 | S72636 | HItCh BEAM ...t e e e s e e e e nbae e e e e nnneeas 1
27 | S73139 | HEX BOIt = B/4 X 12 L uueiieeiiiiiei ittt e ettt e sttt et e e s et e e e s st e e s e nnnbae e e e e nnneeas 16
28 | W-476 L F= L= U] 1= G T RSP 16
29 | D-5273 LOCK NUL - 3/4 UNIOTGUE .....eeeieiiiiiiee ettt ettt e st e e e s s e e e s nnnsae e e s anneeeee s 16
30 | S-752 LC == R N 1] o] [PPSR 6
S66442 | Decal - MORRIS (NOt SNOWN) ..ottt e ee e e 2
C25810 | Decal - Grease 100 Hours (NOt SNOWN)......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e 4
Used to attach to a Tow Between Cart as follows:
$66236 Clevis CAT 4 - 1 1/2 Pin Diameter Draw Pin
- 9365, 9450 Tow Between Carts
- 9445, 9550 and 9650 Tow Between Carts - Prior to 2016
- 9240s, 9252s and 9300s Tow Between Carts
K62145 Clevis CAT 4 - 2 Diameter Draw Pin
- 9445, 9550 and 9650 Tow Between Carts - 2016 to Present
- 9800 and 91000 Tow Between Carts
QUANTUM July 2025 1-5



Frame - Main
40 ft to 70 ft - 12m to 21m Carriage - Main

: \\Q{({(é//g/é/ qe

Y
N =
yawa

V4

74

@ D)

1-6 July 2025 QUANTUM



Frame - Main - Carriage Main - 40 ft to 70 ft - 12m to 21m

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 S64200 | Front Carriage (Includes items 8 and 17) .....ocueeiiiiiiiiieie e 1
2 | SBA225 | REAI CArTiAgE. . eeeiuveeeiteieitiiaiittee ettt e s atteaeaiteeaaute e e sbeeaasbeeeaabeeeaabeeeaabeeeabeeesanbeeeaneeeeanbeeennnes 1
3 | S66294 | Castor - Main - Left .....oouiiiiiiieiiie ettt 1
4 | S66296 | Castor - Main - Right.......cooiuiiiiiii et 1
5 | 872080 | Hub and Spindle ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiii et 4
S64970 | Hub and Spindle Assembly - Prior to the following Serial Numbers:
40ft - QT40210486, 50ft - QT50210561, 60ft - QT60210745, 70ft - QT70210794
6 | S68660 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional (40 ft to 60 ft 2021 to present)
6A | S64960 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional (70 ft model only 2021 - 2022)........................ 4
6B | K65090 | Tire Rim Assembly - Left (Shown above) . . use on right side of machine (2018-2020) ..| 2
6C | K65091 | Tire Rim Assembly - Right (Not Shown) . . . use on left side of machine (2018-2020)...., 2
7 | SB64955 | Cap - Castor Main - 6 DIi@meter .........ocuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
8 | S64948 | Bushing -4 1/2 1D X 4 3/4 OD X 4 Lg .uueiiiiieeiieee ittt ettt s e 4
9 | S64950 | Wear Disc -4 9/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
10 | S64900 | Tube - MouNting - LIGNtiNG.......c.uiiiiiiiiiii et 4
11 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 2
12 | C-695 BOIt = B/4 X 2 g ettt ettt ettt b e e ab e e e be e e e enbe e e nnre e e abeeea 2
13 | D-5519 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 3 /4t sttt saee e e sbe e 8
14 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 g ettt ettt ettt ettt a e e b e et e raee e e aabeeea 2
15 | W-496 BOIt = 1/2 X 5 1/2 gttt ettt ettt ettt et e e ae e b e e nbe e e nnne e e abeeea 2
16 | F-3405 LOCKNUE - 1/2 UNITOTQUE ...ttt sttt et e e rnee e e smbeeea 12
17 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt e st e e s bt e e s be e e s bee e e sabe e e rare e e sanea s 4
18 | N34476 | RefleCtor - RO ......oo o e 2
19 | NB4477 | RefleCtOr - AMDEL ..o e e 2
20 | N34478 | RefleCtOr - Orange.......ueiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt e st e e bt e s be e e e rabe e e ente e e anbeeeennes 2
21 | SB65150 | Decal - Caution: AVOIA INJUIY .....ccoiueiiiiieeaiiee ettt ae e s be e s rnae e seee e e snbe e e saees 1
22 | S65151 Decal - Warning: Before SErviCing ........c.cooiueioiiiiiiii ettt 1
23 | S65152 | Decal - Warning: HIGH-PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD ........coocoiiiiiieeeee e 1
24 | S65153 Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard............ooiuiiiiiiiiiiii et 2
25 | S65154 | Decal - Warning: NO RIAEIS.......cooiiiiiiii ettt 1
26 | S65155 Decal - Warning: Crushing Hazard............o.coiiiiiiiiiiec e 1
27 | S66246 | Decal - QUANTUM. ... oottt ettt et e e e bt e e s be e e s anbe e e esneeeanbeeeennes 1
28 | N74340 | Decal - Warning - LOSS Of CONEIOL .........uiiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
29 | N74900 | Decal - Speed ID 30 km/h - 70mm DiIiameter .........ccooiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
N74903 | Decal - Speed ID 20 mph - 70mm Diameter (USA only)
30 | N74299 | Decal - Speed ID 30 km/h - 200mMm Diameter .........ccooueiiiiiieiiiie e 1
N74902 | Decal - Speed ID 20 mph - 200mm Diameter (USA only)
O I I NV 7y ST IV AV Yo [ ST SUPR P 1
32 | N34643 | Spade MOUNt BraCKet..........ccciiuiiiiiiiiiiii ettt st e e e eaees 1
33 | N22778 | Locknut - 1/4 NYION INSEI .......uiiiiiiieiiee ettt ere e e eans 2
34 | K-3830 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 1/2 gttt ettt ettt e st e e st e e snte e e enbeeeas 2
C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 Hours (NOt SHOWN) ......cocuuiiiiiiiiiii e 2
S55498 | Decal - Patent (NOt SNOWN).....coouiiiiiiieiiii ettt raee e saeee s 1
S67899 | Decat - Patent (NOt SHOWN) ....oouiiiiiiii e 1
11547 Decal - Patent Pending (NOt SHOWN).......cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
QUANTUM July 2025 1-7



<
AN
(=]
N
o
]
S
o
S
(a
€ c
a-I
==
1
1
Q
(V]
sSk
LE
©
(&
£
<
N
1
=
[=}
=<}

QUANTUM

July 2025

1-8



Frame - Main - Carriage Main - 80 ft - 24m - Prior to 2024

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 S72860 | Front Carriage (Includes items 8 and 17) .....ocuueiiiiiiiiiie e 1
P Y 2 Y £ T I o 1Y L 0= T - To [ T SRR R RS 1
B | ST2490 | CASIOr FOIK....coiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt st e s bt e e bt e e s be e e s eabeeeeabe e e anbeeeas 2
4 | §72499 | Walking Beam - Offset (Includes 2 of Bushing S55639 item 39) ........cccoceiiiiiiieniiiieeens 4
5 | 872080 | Axle and SpindIe ASSEMDIY........coiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 8
6 | S72825 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Alliance 381 - 445/50R22.5 VF .............cccciiiiiiinininieeee, 8
7 | SB64955 | Cap - Castor Main - 6 DIi@meter .........ocueieiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
8 | S64948 | Bushing -4 1/2 1D X 4 3/4 OD X 4 Lg .uueieiiiieieee ettt e e 4
9 | S64950 | Wear Disc -4 9/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
10 | S72700 | Light Bracket - Left........ooo ittt 1
10A | S73110 Light Bracket - Right........o.eeeiiii e 1
11 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 2
12 | C-695 BOIt = B/4 X 2 g ettt ettt ettt b e e ab e e e be e e e enbe e e nnre e e abeeea 2
13 | D-5519 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 3 /4t sttt saee e e sbe e 4
14 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 g ettt ettt ettt ettt a e e b e et e raee e e aabeeea 8
15 | D-5279 LOCKNUL = 3/8 FIANGE ...ttt sttt st e e sbe e e 4
16 | F-3405 LOCKNUE = 1/2 UNIOTQUE ...ttt et et e e snee e e sabeeea 12
17 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt e sttt b e e e s bt e e s bee e e sae e e e rare e e saaea s 4
18 | N34476 | RefleCtor - RO ... ..o e e e 2
19 | N34477 | RefleCIOr - AMDET ....ooiiiieee ettt st e s smb e e er e s anre e e nanes 2
20 | N34478 | RefleCtor - Orange.......c.eeiiuiiiiiiieiieee ettt ettt e be e s ebe e sbe e e s enne e e snne e e enreeesanes 2
21 | SB65150 | Decal - Caution: AVOIO INJUIY .....cooiueieiiiee ettt esbe e snne e bne e s snne e e sanes 1
22 | S65151 Decal - Warning: Before ServiCing ........ccooiueiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
23 | S65152 Decal - Warning: High Pressure Fluid Hazard............ccccoocviiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
24 | S65153 Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard...........cooouiioiiiiiiiii e 2
25 | S65154 | Decal - Warning: NO RIAEIS.......ccociiiiiiii it 1
26 | S65155 Decal - Warning: Crushing Hazard.............ccoiiiiiiiiii e 1
27 | S66246 | Decal - QUANTUM.......ooiiiiiii ittt ettt e e s sbe e e s be e e s enne e e anne e e anreeesanes 1
28 | NBAATE | SIMV SIgN .ttt b et h et she e bt e ebe e et e e sa e e e be e sab e e abe e sabe e sheeenbeesaeeenreas 1
29 | N34643 | Spade MoUNt BraCKet........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee et e e e e e e e e e e e s e eeee s 1
30 | N22778 | Locknut - 1/4 NYION INSEIT.......ooiiiiiieii e 2
31 | K-3830 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 1/2 gttt ettt ettt e st e e st e e snte e e enbeeeas 2
32 | SB4465 | Bracket - LIGNT........ooiiiiiiii et 2
33 | N19723 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X 4 X 7 UL .ottt ettt sttt be e mb e e et e e e embe e e eaees 2
34 | S72497 | Pin =1 3/4 OD X 7 1/2 UL ...eiiiiieeiii ettt st st 4
35 | N13962 | Washer -1 9/32 1D x 2 1/2 OD X 1/4 thiCK......ccueiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
36 | N19484 | Castle NUt - 1 1/4 - 12 UNF . ....oiiiiieiee ettt 4
37 | D-5239 COEr PiN = 1/4 X 2 1/4 L eeeieeie ettt bbb e e 4
38 | S55629 | WEAr WASKET ...ttt ettt be e bt e e e rab e e at e e abe e eanes 8
39 | S55639 | Bushing - 1.75 1D X 2.25 OD X 2.375LG..ccccuutiiiiiiiiii ittt 8
C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 Hours (NOt SHOWN) ......cocuuiiiiiiiiiii e 2
S55498 | Decal - Patent (NOt SNOWN).....coouiiiiiiieiiii ettt raee e saeee s 1
S67899 | Decat - Patent (NOt SHOWN) ....oouuiiiiiiiee e 1
11547 Decal - Patent Pending (NOt SHOWN).......cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
QUANANTUM July 2025 1-9



Frame - Main
80 ft - 24m Carriage - Main - 2024 to Present

Note: Inside Tire is the Lead Wheel.

1-10 July 2025 QUANANTUM



Frame - Main - Carriage Main - 80 ft - 24m - 2024 to Present

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 S72860 | Front Carriage (Includes items 8 and 17) .....ccuueiiiiiiiiieie e 1

2 | S73330 | REAr Carmiage. . cccccueieiteieeitiieiitteeeittte sttt ettt e e sate e e sbe e e ssbe e e s abeeesbe e e sbneeabeeesanbeeaanneeeanreeesnnes 1

3B | S72490 | CaStOr FOIK....eoiiiiiiiiie ettt 2

4 | S72499 | Walking Beam - Offset (Includes 2 of Bushing S55639 item 39) ......c.ccocceeiiiiiieneiinnnen. 4

5 | S72080 | Axle and Spindle Assembly - 3 SPINAIE ......ccouiiiiiiiiii 4

6 | S72825 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Alliance 381 - 445/50R22.5 VF .......ccceoiiiiiiiii i 4

7 | SB64955 | Cap - Castor Main - 6 DIameter ..........cueiiiiiiiiii et 2

8 | S64948 | Bushing -4 1/2 1D X 4 3/4 OD X 4 Lg ..cuueeeiuieeiieee ittt e e 4

9 | S64950 | Wear Disc -4 9/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK .....ccueriiiieiiieee e 2

10 | S72700 | Light Bracket - Lefl.... ..o 1

10A | S73110 Light Bracket - RIgNt.........ooooiiiie e e 1

11 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 2

12 | C-695 BOIt = B/4 X 2 L teeeitiee ettt ettt ettt st b e e e eab e e e bae e e anbeeannre e e abeeea 2

13 | D-5519 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 3 /4t st e e sne e 4

14 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 LG teee ettt ettt 8

15 | D-5273 [Tt g 10 A 27 3 O g1 (o] (o U - 2

16 | F-3405 LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNIOIQUE ......eeeeie ettt st e e s aaaee e s 12

17 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt e sttt b e e e s bt e e s bee e e sae e e e rare e e saaea s 4

18 | N34476 | RefleCtor - RO ... ..o e e e 2

19 | N34477 | RefleCIOr - AMDET ....ooiiiieee ettt st e s smb e e er e s anre e e nanes 2

20 | NB4478 | RefleCtOr - Orange.......ueeiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt st e e s s e e s e st e e e e s nbeeaeeennneeas 2

21 | S65150 | Decal - Caution: AVOIA INJUIY ....ccceeeieiiieeee e e e e e e e e e e e e s ee e e e e e e e e e e s s snnnenreneeeees 1

22 | S65151 Decal - Warning: Before ServiCing ........cccoovveiiieieiie e 1

23 | Se5152 Decal - Warning: High Pressure Fluid Hazard............ccccoooiieiiiiiiiii e 1

24 | S65153 Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard...........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiii et 2

25 | S65154 | Decal - Warning: NO RIAEIS.......ccociiiiiiiiiie ettt 1

26 | S65155 | Decal - Warning: Crushing Hazard.............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 1

27 | S66246 | Decal - QUANTUM.......ooiiiiiii it e s e e e nanes 1

P2 I VI 7 g ST ISV Y o [ SR 1

29 | N34643 | Spade MOUNt BraCKet. .........cociiuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ee e e embe e saes 1

30 | N22778 | Locknut - 1/4 NYION INSEI .....c..uiiiiiiieiiiei ettt e ee e e eans 2

31 | K-3830 HEX BOIt = 1/4 X 1/2 L.ttt sttt sttt e s e s snn e e e snneeeas 2

32 | N50365 | Light LED = AMDET.....c.iiiiiiiieiie et e e 2

33 | N50366 | LiIGht LED = REd .....ooiiiiieiiiiiiieee ettt e e 2

34 | S72497 | Pin =1 3/4 OD X 7 1/2 UL ...eiiiiiie ettt et e e e snte e et nnees 4

35 | N13962 | Washer -1 9/32 1D x 2 1/2 OD X 1/4 thiCK......ccueiiiiiiiiiiii e 4

36 | N19484 | Castle NUt - 1 1/4 - 12 UNF ......uoiiiii ettt en e 4

37 | D-5239 COtEr PiN = 1/4 X 2 1/4 L eeeeeieie ettt ettt 4

38 | S55629 | WEAr WaSKET........cueeiiiiieeieie ettt 8

39 | S55639 | Bushing - 1.75 1D X 2.25 OD X 2.375Lg...ccceeiiiieeeiree e 8

40 | S32590 | BOIt-3/4 X7 Lg GI B....oeeiiiiiiiie ettt 2

41 | N70874 | Axle and Spindle Assembly - 4 1/2 SPINAIE .......cooiuiiiiiiii i 2

42 | S73369 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Alliance 885 - 650/55R26.5 - Right .........ccccciiiiieiinieienieeee 1

43 | S73371 Tire and Rim Assembly - Alliance 885 - 650/55R26.5 - Left .......cccovcieveeiiiciiiieeiiiiiee e 1

44 | S74901 Bracket - Speed [dentification ...........ccuueeiiiiii i 1

45 | N15098 | U-BOIt - 3/8 X 4 3/8 X 5 LG cureiiireieiieie ittt 1

46 | S27987 | Locknut - 3/8 Flanged Center LOCK.........ccccuiiiiiiiiirie et 2

47 | N74900 | Decal - Speed ID 30 km/h - 70mm DiIiameter .........ccooiieiiiiiieiiiee e 1
N74903 | Decal - Speed ID 20 mph - 70mm Diameter (USA only)

48 | N74299 | Decal - Speed ID 30 km/h - 200mMm DiameEter ........coocviiieiiiiiiiie e 1
N74902 Decal - Speed ID 20 mph - 200mm Diameter (USA only)

49 | N74340 | Decal - Warning - LOSS Of CONIOL .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 Hours (NOt SNOWN) ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
S55498 | Decal - Patent (NOt SNOWN)......oo.uiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt saee e sanee s 1
S67899 | Decat - Patent (NOt SNOWN) ....oouuiiiiiiii e 1
11547 Decal - Patent Pending (NOt ShOWN).......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

QUANTUM July 2025 1-11



Frame - Main
40 ft and 50 ft - 12m and 15m

-—
(%)
4

=

=
[}

Qo

@

k=]

B
€
a
o
o

IS
i
[2]

E
o)
L
s}

=z

Note: Install top middle bolt first.

July 2025

QUANTUM



Frame - Main - 40 ft and 50 ft - 12m and 15m

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 J12344 HeX BOlt - 1 X 3 LG (HOIE A)...oeieeeeee et 14
2 | C18597 | Hex Bolt - 1 X 8 LG (HOIE B) ...ttt 30
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 44
4 | W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 44
5 | D-5558 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 6 L et eeeeeitiie ettt ettt sttt st e e st e e s be e e s embeeesneeaesnbeeens 4
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET - 3/4......eeeiee ettt ettt e bt e e s be e e s sabe e e snbe e e sabeeeas 6
7 | W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ..ttt ettt et e e rbe e e e bee e e sabeeasnneaeanbeeens 6
8 | BW-10 HEX BOIt - 3/4 X 1 B/4 L. .eei ittt be e st e e snee e e sabee e 2
9 | SBA240 | MaN FTAME ...ttt ettt ettt st e et e e s bt e e st et e e bt e e e bee e e enbe e e ente e e anbeeenanes 1
10 | SBA200 | FrONt CArfiAgE . .eeeiueeieiieeeiiei e ettt ettt e ette et e sttt e e st e e e aabe e e sbe e e sabe e e sbeeeebeeesanbeeeasseesanbeeesnnes 1
I S Lo o B 2 (=T T O T4 - To [T USRI 1
12 | SB5375 | WING RSt ASSEMDIY .....coiiiiiiiiiiiitii ettt be e smb e e sne e e e anbe e e eans 2
13 | S67250 | Primary HOSE DEflIECION .......coiiiiiiiiiii ettt 2
14 | S66430 | Primary Hose Hose Suport - Main - Left side (Shown) ..o 1

14A | S66435 | Primary Hose Hose Suport - Main - Right Side .........ccooiiiiiiiiii e 1

Quantities given per Wing Rest Assembly
15 | SB53B0 | WING REST....coiieiiiiiie ittt ettt s be et e e s bee e e bt e e e anbe e e ebre e e enre e e sanes 1
16 | SBA416 | WEAN PAd ..ottt ettt e e s be e e s bt e e e enbe e e bee e e anre e e eanes 2
17 | C32741 Hex Socket Countersunk SCrew = 1/4 X 1 Lg..cuoiueiiiiiieiieee e 8
18 | N15757 | LOCKNUL - 1/4 - 20 UNC ...ttt ettt rab e e snee e s enre e e eans 8
19 | S65153 | Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
QUANANTUM July 2025 1-13



Frame - Main

Note: Install top middle bolt first.

July 2025



Frame - Main - 60 ft - 18m

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 J12344 HeX BOlt - 1 X 3 LG (HOIE A)...oeieeeeee et 14
2 | C18597 | Hex Bolt - 1 X 8 LG (HOIE B) ...ttt 30
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 44
4 | W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 44
5 | W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ..ttt ettt et e e rbe e e e bee e e sabeeasnneaeanbeeens 6
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET - 3/4......eeeiee ettt ettt e bt e e s be e e s sabe e e snbe e e sabeeeas 6
7 | S-1191 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 5 L et ieeee ittt ettt e b e e e ba e e s enbe e e snee e e aabeeens 4
8 | BW-10 HEX BOIt - 3/4 X 1 B/4 L. .eei ittt be e st e e snee e e sabee e 2
9 | SBA240 | MaN FTAME ...ttt ettt ettt st e et e e s bt e e st et e e bt e e e bee e e enbe e e ente e e anbeeenanes 1
10 | SBA200 | FrONt CArfiAgE . .eeeiueeieiieeeiiei e ettt ettt e ette et e sttt e e st e e e aabe e e sbe e e sabe e e sbeeeebeeesanbeeeasseesanbeeesnnes 1
I S Lo o B 2 (=T T O T4 - To [T USRI 1
12 | S65360 | Wing Rest Assembly (Includes items 16 - 19) .......cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
13 | SB64994 | WING RESt - TiE Bar ....ueiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt sab e e ee e s eabe e eans 2
14 | S67250 | Primary HOSE DEflIECION .......coiiiiiiiiiie e 2
15 | S66430 | Primary Hose Hose Suport - Main - Left side (Shown) ........cccoociiiiiiiiiie e 1
15A | S66435 | Primary Hose Hose Suport - Main - Right Side .........ccooiiiiiiii e 1

Quantities given per Wing Rest Assembly
16 | SBA995 | WING REST....ci ittt ettt et be e et e e s bee e s bt e e e enbe e e abeeesanreeesanes 1
17 | SBA416 | WEAN PAd ..ottt ettt sttt e e be e e s bt e e e anb e e e abee e e anreeeeanes 2
18 | C32741 Hex Socket Countersunk SCrew = 1/4 X 1 Lg..cuoiueiiiiiieiieee e 8
19 | N15757 | LOCKNUL - 1/4 - 20 UNC ...ttt e s rmb e e see e s enre e enns 8
20 | S65153 | Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
S67473
Hex Socket Countersunk Screw
_-1/4x13/4Lg
Wing Rest Spacer Plate Kit Wear Pad

S64416

Four S67475 Spacer Plate Kits are provided to adjust
wear pad height to ensure outer wings rests on pad.
Kit S67475 includes:

4 of N15757 Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC

4 of S67473 Countersunk Screw - 1/4 x 1 3/4 Lg

2 of S67474 Spacer Plate - 1/4

S67474
~__Spacer Plate - 1/4

N15757

" Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC

QUANNTUM July 2025

1-15






Frame - Main - 70 ft - 21m

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 J12344 HeX BOlt - 1 X 3 LG (HOIE A)...oeieeeeee et 14
2 | C18597 | Hex Bolt - 1 X 8 LG (HOIE B) ...ttt 30
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 44
4 | W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 44
5 | BW-10 HEX BOIt - 3/4 X 1 B/4 L. .eei ittt be e st e e snee e e sabee e 2
6 | W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ..ttt ettt et e e rbe e e e bee e e sabeeasnneaeanbeeens 2
7 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 2
I IS o2 o B I |V - o I =T L TP RS 1
O | SBA200 | FrONt CArTiAgE . .eeeeuveeeiieieaitieeaittee ettt e s etteeertte e e rabe e e sbeeeaabe e e abeeesbeeeabeeeabeeesanbeeaanseesanbeeesnnes 1
10 | SBA225 | REAI Carliage. .. eeeiueeeeitieaiieiaaiteee ettt e ettt e e stee e e aabe e e sabe e e aabeeesbeeeaabeeeabeeeabeeesanbeeeaseeesanreeesnnes 1
11 | S65370 | Wing Rest Assembly (Includes items 14 - 17) .....ocueiiiiiiiiiii e 4
12 | S67250 | Primary HOSE DEflECION .......coiiiiiiiiiie et 2
13 | S66430 | Primary Hose Hose Suport - Main - Left side (Shown) ........cccoociiiiiiiii e 1

13A | S66435 | Primary Hose Hose Suport - Main - Right Side ..........ccooiiiiiiiiii e 1

Quantities given per Wing Rest Assembly
14 | SBA390 | WING REST....ci ittt ettt et s be e st e e s be e e e be e e s enbe e e esreesanreeesanes 1
15 | SBA416 | WEAN PAd ..ottt ettt et e e b e e e s b e e e e eabe e e enre e e anre e eanes 2
16 | C32741 Hex Socket Countersunk SCrew = 1/4 X 1 Lg.cuoiueii i 8
17 | N15757 | LOCKNUL = 1/4 - 20 UNC ...ttt e e rab e e sse e e enre e e eans 8
18 | S65153 | Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard.............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 4
S67473
Hex Socket Countersunk Screw
_-1/4x13/4Lg
Wing Rest Spacer Plate Kit Wear Pad

S64416

Four S67475 Spacer Plate Kits are provided to adjust
wear pad height to ensure outer wings rests on pad.
Kit S67475 includes:

4 of N15757 Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC

4 of S67473 Countersunk Screw - 1/4 x 1 3/4 Lg

2 of S67474 Spacer Plate - 1/4

S67474
~__Spacer Plate - 1/4

N15757

" Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC

QUANNTUM July 2025



Frame - Main
80 ft - 24m

Js113 1104 9|pPIW doy [elsu] :8j0N
Ve oV

QUANTUM

July 2025

1-18



Frame - Main - 80 ft - 24m

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 J12344 HeX BOlt - 1 X 3 LG (HOIE A)...oeieeeeee et 12
2 | C18597 | Hex Bolt - 1 X 8 LG (HOIE B) ...ttt 24
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 36
4 | W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 36
5 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e e e ae e e s be e e e enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 12
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET - 3/4......eeeiee ettt ettt e bt e e s be e e s sabe e e snbe e e sabeeeas 12
7 | W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ..ttt ettt et e e rbe e e e bee e e sabeeasnneaeanbeeens 12
8 | S7T2600 | MaIN FTAME ... ittt et e ettt e s bt e e s abe e e e abeeeabeeeeanbeeeaneeeeanbeeesnnes 1
S I ISy 2 10 I I (o oL =T g =T 1= T RS 1
10 | S73330 | REAI Carliage. .. ceecueeeeiteeeiieee it e ettt ettt e et e e s sabe e e sbe e e aabe e e s beeesabeeeebeeeabeeasanbeeeaseeesanreeesanes 1
11 | S72685 | Wing Rest Assembly - Back (Includes items 13 - 15)......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
12 | S72698 | Wing Rest Assembly - Front (Includes items 13 - 15)......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2

Quantities given per Wing Rest Assembly
18 | SBA416 | WEAN PAd ..ottt ettt et e e b ee e s bt e e e anbe e e enre e e anre e e eanes 1
14 | C32741 Hex Socket Countersunk SCrew = 1/4 X 1 Lg.cuoiueii it 4
15 | N15757 | LOCKNUL - 1/4 - 20 UNC ...ttt sttt e e rmb e e sne e s enee e e eans 4
16 | S65153 | Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard.............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e 2
Hydraulic Hose Holder

17 | S7T3373 | HOSE HOIAET ...ttt ettt et e b et e e s aab e e e esre e s anre e e ennes 1
18 | 11740 Plastic Hose Clamp ASSEMDIY - 13/16 .....couiiiiiiiiiiie et 3
19 | SB66015 | Carriage Bolt - 5/16 X 8 Lg.ciciiuueeiiiieiiiieeiiee ettt et sttt eee e b e smbe e snee e s anne e e snns 3
20 | C32925 | LOCKNUL = 5/168 CONTEL....ccoiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt et e st e s rnae e e nne e e enb e e e enees 3
20 | C-3932 U-BOIt - 1/2 X 4 X7 1/4 UL ..ottt 2
21 | D14565 | LOCKNUL - 1/2 SEITated........eeiiiiiiiiiiie ettt eaes 4

QUANTUM July 2025 1-19



Frame - Wing

and Holes before installing.

Install Bushing Seams as shown.
Apply LOCKTITE 648 to Bushing

1-20 July 2025 QUANANTUM



Frame - Wing - 40 ft - 12m

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 J12344 Hex Bolt - 1 X 3 Lg (PriOr 0 2022).........ueeiiieiiiieeee ettt 4
D12903 Hex Bolt - 1 x 7 Lg (From 2022 t0 Present) ... 4
2 | D12903 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 7 L iiiiieieiieiiiiieee ettt ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e nneeas 12
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 16
4 | W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 16
5 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e e e ae e e s be e e e enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 1
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 1
7 | SB4303 | Cap - Castor WINQG = 4 1/4 DI ....ccocueeiiiiieiie ettt sabe e e 1
8 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 g ettt ettt ettt ettt a e e b e et e raee e e aabeeea 2
9 | F-3405 LOCK NUt = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ...ttt ettt e e sbe e 2
10 | SBA305 | PiN =1 3/4 X 5 1/2 Lg . ieeeeiiei ettt ettt ettt be e e rab e e nee e s aare e eanes 2
11 | S26462 | Washer-1 1/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 TRiCK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
12 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIQUE .....uveiiiiiie ittt st 2
13 | S72080 | Hub and Spindle ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiii it 2
S64970 | Axle and Spindle Assembly - Prior to Serial Number QT40210486
14 | S68660 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional (From 2021 to Present)..............cccccceeveenee 2
14A | K65091 Tire and Rim Assembly - Right (Shown) use on left side of machine (Prior to 2021) ...... 2
K65090 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Left (Not Shown) use on right side of machine (Prior to 2021)
15 | SB5305 | WING = Left ..ottt sttt e b e e be e e e nb e e eare e e enre e nanes 1
S65310 | Wing - Right (NOt SRHOWN) ......eiiiiiieie e 1
16 | S64335 | Front Depth Beam (Includes items 20 and 22)..........coccueieiiiiieiiiieeiiiee e 1
17 | S66474 Rear Depth Beam - Left ... 1
S66476 Rear Depth Beam - Right (NOt ShOWN)........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
18 | SB66295 | Castor - WING - Left ...ttt 1
S66297 | Castor - Wing - Right (NOt SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiii e s 1
19 | S64210 | Wear Disc - 3 1/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK ...c.eiuviiiiiiiiiiie et 1
20 | S64944 | Bushing - 3.00 ID X 3.188 OD X 2 g ...uueeerueeeiruieeeiieeerieeesiie e siee e sieeessie s s rnee e sese e smee e e saees 2
21 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size.........cccccceeiiiieiiiiiiie e 4
22 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt s bt e s bt e e s bt e e s b ee e e sab e e e rare e e sanee s 4
23 | C24810 | Decal - Grease 100 HOUIS.........cii ittt ettt sttt s be e saae e sene e e embe e e saees 2
24 | C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 HOUIS ........c.eii ittt ettt e et e e saes 1

QUANNTUM July 2025 1-21



Frame - Wing
50 ft - 15m - Version 1

Install Bushing Seams as shown.
Apply LOCKTITE 648 to Bushing
and Holes before installing

1-22 July 2025 QUANANTUM



Frame - Wing - 50 ft - 15m - Version 1

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 D12903 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 7 L teeeeeiiiiiiee ettt e et e e e e ab e e e e s ab e e e e e s anreeeeeeanes 16
2 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 16
3 [ W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 16
4 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e e e ae e e s be e e e enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 1
5 | S-1191 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 5 L et ieeee ittt ettt e b e e e ba e e s enbe e e snee e e aabeeens 8
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 9
7 | W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ..ttt ettt et e e rbe e e e bee e e sabeeasnneaeanbeeens 8
8 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 gttt ettt ettt b e st ae e et sne e e r e e eneeeneas 2
9 | F-3405 LOCK NUt = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ...ttt ettt e e sbe e 2
10 | SBA305 | PiN =1 3/4 X 5 1/2 Lg . ieeeeiiei ettt ettt ettt be e e rab e e nee e s aare e eanes 2
11 | S26462 | Washer-1 1/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 TRiCK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
12 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIQUE .....uveiiiiiie ittt st 2
13 | S72080 | Hub and Spindle ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiii et 2
S64970 | Axle and Spindle Assembly - Prior to Serial Number QT50210561
14 | K65091 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Right (Shown) . .. use on left side of machine....................... 2
K65090 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Left (Not Shown) . .. use on right side of machine
14A | S68660 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional
15 | SB5305 | WING = Left ..ottt sttt e b e e be e e e nb e e eare e e enre e nanes 1
S65310 | Wing - Right (NOt SRHOWN) ......eiiiiiieie e 1
16 | S64335 | Front Depth Beam (Includes items 20 and 22)..........coccueieiiiiieiiiieeiiiee e 1
17 | S66474 Rear Depth Beam - Left ... 1
S66476 Rear Depth Beam - Right (NOt ShOWN)........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
18 | SB66295 | Castor - WING - Left ...ttt 1
S66297 | Castor - Wing - Right (NOt SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiii e s 1
19 | S64210 | Wear Disc - 3 1/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK .....ccuviiiiiiiiiiii et 1
20 | S64944 | Bushing - 3.00 ID X 3.188 OD X 2 g ...uueeerueeeiruieeeiieeerieeesiie e siee e sieeessie s s rnee e sese e smee e e saees 2
21 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size.........cccocoiiiiieniiiii e 4
22 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt s bt e s bt e e s bt e e s b ee e e sab e e e rare e e sanee s 2
C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 Hours (NOt SHOWN) ......cocuuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
23 | SB64303 | Cap - Castor WiNQG = 4 1/4 DI ....ccccueeeiiieeeiee ettt en e enee e eans 1
24 | SB5340 | Front FIP HINGE.......ooiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt ettt s be e e be e e s rmne e e nan e e e enbe e e eanes 1
25 | SB5345 | Rear FIP HINGE ......coiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et e bt e s ab e e et e e e enbe e e sans 1
26 | SB5365 | WING REST....ciiiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt et e e e e be e e s be e e anbe e e anre e e anbe e e nanes 2
27 | SBA416 | WEAN PAd ..ottt ettt e bt e e be e e aae e nre e e nre e e nanes 2
28 | C32741 Hex Socket Countersunk SCrew = 1/4 X 1 Lg.cuoiueii it 8
29 | N15757 | LOCKNUL - 1/4 = 20 UNC .....eeiiiiieee ettt it s ma e en e e embe e e eanes 8
B0 | SB6255 | HOSE HOIAET ...ttt ettt e bt e e bt e e e mb e e e nte e e ente e e snnes 2
31 | W-475 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 1 g teeeiutieeitiie ettt ettt ettt ettt et st e e e ae e e s ba e e e ambe e e enne e e anneeens 2
32 | D-5279 LOCKNUL - 3/8 SEITALEA. .....cciieii ettt b e e esre e e sneeeas 2
33 | N67295 | Primary Hose Guide Plate - WING .......c.eeiiiiiiiiiie et 1
QUANANTUM July 2025 1-23



Frame - Wing
50 ft - 15m - Version 2

o WBSS  -Buyeisur a10j0q S8IOH puE

Buysng 01 89 31114007 Alddy
‘umoys se sweas bBuiysng |eisu|

QUANTUM

July 2025

1-24



Frame - Wing - 50 ft - 15m - Version 2

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 D12903 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 7 L teeeeeiiiiiiee ettt e et e e e e ab e e e e s ab e e e e e s anreeeeeeanes 16
2 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 16
3 [ W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 16
4 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e e e ae e e s be e e e enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 1
5 | S-1191 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 5 L et ieeee ittt ettt e b e e e ba e e s enbe e e snee e e aabeeens 8
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 9
7 | W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ..ttt ettt et e e rbe e e e bee e e sabeeasnneaeanbeeens 8
8 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 g ettt ettt ettt ettt a e e b e et e raee e e aabeeea 2
9 | F-3405 LOCK NUt = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ...ttt ettt e e sbe e 2
10 | SBA305 | PiN =1 3/4 X 5 1/2 Lg . ieeeeiiei ettt ettt ettt be e e rab e e nee e s aare e eanes 2
11 | S26462 | Washer-1 1/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 TRiCK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
12 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIQUE .....uveiiiiiie ittt st 2
13 | S72080 | Hub and Spindle ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiii et 2
S64970 | Axle and Spindle Assembly - Prior to Serial Number QT50210561
14 | S68660 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional (From 2021 to Present)..............cccccceeveenee 2
14A | K65091 Tire and Rim Assembly - Right (Shown) use on left side of machine (Prior to 2021) ...... 2
K65090 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Left (Not Shown) use on right side of machine (Prior to 2021)
15 | SB5305 | WING = Left ..ottt sttt e b e e be e e e nb e e eare e e enre e nanes 1
S65310 | Wing - Right (NOt SRHOWN) ......eiiiiiieie e 1
16 | S64335 | Front Depth Beam (Includes items 20 and 22)..........coccueieiiiiieiiiieeiiiee e 1
17 | S66474 Rear Depth Beam - Left ... 1
S66476 Rear Depth Beam - Right (NOt ShOWN)........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
18 | SB66295 | Castor - WING - Left ...ttt 1
S66297 | Castor - Wing - Right (NOt SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiii e s 1
19 | S64210 | Wear Disc - 3 1/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK .....ccuviiiiiiiiiiii et 1
20 | S64944 | Bushing - 3.00 ID X 3.188 OD X 2 g ...uueeerueeeiruieeeiieeerieeesiie e siee e sieeessie s s rnee e sese e smee e e saees 2
21 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size..........ccccceeeviieeiiiiiei e 4
22 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt s bt e s bt e e s bt e e s b ee e e sab e e e rare e e sanee s 4
23 | SB64303 | Cap - Castor WiNQG = 4 1/4 DI ....ccccueeeiiieeeiee ettt en e enee e eans 1
24 | SB8805 | Front FIP HINGE.......ooi ittt ettt ettt be e s rma e e ane e e embe e e eaees 1
25 | SB8809 | Rear FIP HINGE ......coiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt e bt e s mae e e an e e e enbe e e snees 1
26 | N67295 | Primary Hose Guide Plate - WING .......cuoiiiiiiiiiie ittt 1
27 | SBA416 | WEAN PAd ..ottt ettt e bt e e be e e aae e nre e e nre e e nanes 2
28 | C32741 Hex Socket Countersunk SCrew = 1/4 X 1 Lg..cuoiueii it 8
29 | N15757 | LOCKNUL - 1/4 = 20 UNC .....eeiiiiieee ettt it s ma e en e e embe e e eanes 8
B0 | SB84A15 | HOSE HOIAET ... .ttt ettt et e bt e e s bt e e s mb e e e enb e e e enteeeennes 2
31 | W-475 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 1 g teeeiutieeitiie ettt ettt ettt ettt et st e e e ae e e s ba e e e ambe e e enne e e anneeens 2
32 | D-5279 LOCKNUL - 3/8 SEITALEA. .....cciieii ittt ettt e s e e sare e e sbeeeas 2
33 | C24810 | Decal - Grease 100 HOUIS.........cei ittt ettt ettt e s ena e eee e enne e e eaees 2
34 | C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 HOUIS ........c.eii ittt ettt rae e en e enne e eanes 1
QUANTUM July 2025 1-25



o
=
o=
==
S
)
£5
®© -
| -

F 1
e
o
0

QUANTUM

July 2025

1-26



Frame - Wing - 50 ft - 15m - Flip Wing

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 CB5366 | CYlINAEE = 4 1/2 X 18 ...ttt ettt et sbe e e st e e e s bt e e e ente e e anbeeesaneeas 2
2 [ SB5374 | PiN =1 1/4 X2 3/8 UL .ottt sttt e snee e 2
3 | S45796 | PiN -1 1/4 X 4 17168 UL coeeiiieie ettt sttt snee e 2
4 | SB5372 | PiN =1 1/4 X 4 /4 UL oottt ettt et et sne e ne e e 2
5 [ 865368 | PiN =1 1/4 X5 5/8 UL .c.eeiiiiieiieeit ettt st e et e snee e nte e sneeeneeas 2
6 | T-5245 SPIral PiN = 3/8 X 2 1/2 LG ueieiteee ittt e et sanee s 10
7 | N13962 | FlatWasher -1 9/32 1D X 2 1/2 OD X 1/4 ThICK ..ccciveiiiiiie it 4
8 | S65367 | Wing Lift Roller - 1.281 ID x 1.75 0D x 2 1/2 OD X 1 13/32 LG ...eeeviuveeeiiee e 4
9 | S65369 | Wing Lift Link - 1 x 2 3/8 x 11 5/8 Lg - 1.281 Dia holes - 9 1/4 Hole Centers..................... 2
10 | W-187 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 1 /4t sttt e e sbe e e 2
11 [ M-3388 | HEX LOCK NUL = 3/8 ...ttt sttt rnt e et e e nne e e sanee s 2
12 | SB5350 | WING = LEMt oottt ettt sttt bee e et e e e e eab e e e are e s aare e e eanes 1
S65355 | Wing - Right (NOt SRHOWN) ......eiiiiiieiee ettt 1
13 | S65153 | Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard.............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
QUANANTUM July 2025 1-27



Frame - Wing

60 ft-18m -
oS

Apply LOCKTITE 648 to Bushing
and Holes before installing

Install Bushing Seams as shown.

1-28 July 2025 QUANANTUM



Frame - Wing - 60 ft - 18m - Inner Wing

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 J12344 Hex Bolt - 1 X 3 Lg (PriOr 0 2022).........ueeiiieiiiieeee ettt 4
D12903 Hex Bolt - 1 x 7 Lg (From 2022 t0 Present) ... 4
2 | D12903 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 7 L iiiiieieiieiiiiieee ettt ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e nneeas 12
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 16
4 | W-520 HEX NUL - T ettt e e e e e e e e e s e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e snnnnnreeeeeeas 16
5 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e e e ae e e s be e e e enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 1
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 1
7 | SB4303 | Cap - Castor WINQG = 4 1/4 DI ....ccocueeiiiiieiie ettt sabe e e 1
8 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 g ettt ettt ettt ettt a e e b e et e raee e e aabeeea 2
9 | F-3405 LOCK NUt = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ...ttt ettt e e sbe e 2
10 | SBA305 | PiN =1 3/4 X 5 1/2 Lg . ieeeeiiei ettt ettt ettt be e e rab e e nee e s aare e eanes 2
11 | S26462 | Washer-1 1/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 TRiCK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
12 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIQUE .....uveiiiiiie ittt st 2
13 | S72080 | Hub and Spindle ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiii it 2
S64970 | Axle and Spindle Assembly - Prior to Serial Number QT60210745
14 | S68660 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional (From 2021 to Present)..............cccccceeveenee 2
14A | K65091 Tire and Rim Assembly - Right (Shown) use on left side of machine (Prior to 2021) ...... 2
K65090 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Left (Not Shown) use on right side of machine (Prior to 2021)
15 | S64961 WING INNEE = el 1
S64963 | Wing Inner - Right (NOt SHOWN) ....cooiiiiii e s 1
16 | S64335 | Front Depth Beam (Includes items 20, 22 and 30).........cocoieieiiiiiiiieeiiee e 1
17 | S66474 Rear Depth Beam - Left ... 1
S66476 Rear Depth Beam - Right (NOt ShOWN)........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
18 | SB66295 | Castor - WING - Left ...ttt 1
S66297 | Castor - Wing - Right (NOt SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiii e s 1
19 | S64210 | Wear Disc - 3 1/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK ...c.eiuviiiiiiiiiiie et 1
20 | S64944 | Bushing - 3.00 ID X 3.188 OD X 2 g ...uueeerueeeiruieeeiieeerieeesiie e siee e sieeessie s s rnee e sese e smee e e saees 2
21 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size.........cccccceeiiiieiiiiiiie e 4
22 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt s bt e s bt e e s bt e e s b ee e e sab e e e rare e e sanee s 4
23 | SB64416 | Wear Pad - (Prior 10 2022)..........coiiuiiaiiiee ittt sttt rbe e s be e s rnae e ssne e e enne e e eaees 2
24 | C32741 Hex Socket Countersunk Screw - 1/4 x 1 Lg - (Prior t0 2022).......ccccceeiiieeiiieeeiieeeiieeene 8
25 | N15757 | Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC - (Prior 10 2022) ........ocueiiiieieiieee it 8
26 | SB84A15 | HOSE HOIAET ... .ottt ettt ettt e bt e e s bt e e s nbe e e nee e e enbeeeennes 2
27 | W-475 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 1 L teeeiutieeitiee ettt ettt ettt e e st e e e eae e s ba e e s smbeeenne e e snneaens 2
28 | D-5279 LOCKNUL - 3/8 SEITALEA......cciiiiiiiiie ittt e s e s snn e e sne e e 2
29 | S65153 | Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard.............ccooiiiiiiiiieiiiie et 2
30 | C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 HOUIS ........c.eeoiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt st s be e enn e e e e enn e e sanes 1
(Below Items From 2022 to Present)
31 | C24810 | Decal - Grease 100 HOUIS..........oiiiiiiiiiie ettt st ena e e enne e sanes 2
32 | S71923 | Support - WINgG Lift ROIET .......eoiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e 16
33 | S-1175 BOIt = B/4 X 4 1/2 LG eeee ettt ettt st et e enbe e e nnne e e areeea 16
34 | D-5273 LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNITOIQUE.......uuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e s st e e e s staa e e e e s nnsaaeeesannaeeee s 16
35 | F-3405 LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ... .eeiiie ittt e s e e s st e e e s s e e e e e ennaeeee s 2
36 | 11678 =10 0] o IS (o] o TSP 2
37 | S-1925 Washer - 17/32 1D X 1 OD X 13 GA .ttt e 2
38 | W-486 BOIt = 1/2 X 1 1/2 L tete ittt ettt st e ettt e e san e e nnre e e areeea 2
QUANTUM July 2025 1-29



Frame - Wing
60 ft - 18m - Outer Wing

1-30 July 2025 QUANTUM



Frame - Wing - 60 ft - 18m - Outer Wing

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 J12344 Hex Bolt - 1 X 3 Lg (PriOr 0 2022).........ueeiiieiiiieeee ettt 4
D12903 Hex Bolt - 1 x 7 Lg (From 2022 t0 Present) ... 4
2 | D12903 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 7 L iiiiieieiieiiiiieee ettt ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e nneeas 12
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 16
4 | W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 16
5 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e e e ae e e s be e e e enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 1
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 1
7 | SB4303 | Cap - Castor WINQG = 4 1/4 DI ....ccocueeiiiiieiie ettt sabe e e 1
8 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 g ettt ettt ettt ettt a e e b e et e raee e e aabeeea 2
9 | F-3405 LOCK NUt = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ...ttt ettt e e sbe e 2
10 | SBA305 | PiN =1 3/4 X 5 1/2 Lg . ieeeeiiei ettt ettt ettt be e e rab e e nee e s aare e eanes 2
11 | S26462 | Washer-1 1/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 TRiCK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
12 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIQUE .....uveiiiiiie ittt st 2
13 | S72080 | Hub and Spindle ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiii it 2
S64970 | Axle and Spindle Assembly - Prior to Serial Number QT60210745
14 | S68660 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional (From 2021 to Present)..............cccccceeveenee 2
14A | K65091 Tire and Rim Assembly - Right (Shown) use on left side of machine (Prior to 2021) ...... 2
K65090 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Left (Not Shown) use on right side of machine (Prior to 2021)
15 | SBA967 | WING OULET - LEMt.. .ottt b e e e sbe e e eabe e eans 1
S64969 | Wing Outer - Right (NOt SHOWN) ...coouiiiiii e e 1
16 | S64335 | Front Depth Beam (Includes items 20 and 22)..........coccueieiiiiieiiiieeiiiee e 1
17 | S66474 Rear Depth Beam - Left ... 1
S66476 Rear Depth Beam - Right (NOt ShOWN)........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
18 | SB66295 | Castor - WING - Left ...ttt 1
S66297 | Castor - Wing - Right (NOt SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiii e s 1
19 | S64210 | Wear Disc - 3 1/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK ...c.eiuviiiiiiiiiiie et 1
20 | S64944 | Bushing - 3.00 ID X 3.188 OD X 2 g ...uueeerueeeiruieeeiieeerieeesiie e siee e sieeessie s s rnee e sese e smee e e saees 2
21 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size.........cccccceeiiiieiiiiiiie e 4
22 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt s bt e s bt e e s bt e e s b ee e e sab e e e rare e e sanee s 4
23 | C24810 | Decal - Grease 100 HOUIS.........cii ittt ettt sttt s be e saae e sene e e embe e e saees 2
24 | C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 HOUIS ........c.eii ittt ettt e et e e saes 1
QUANANTUM July 2025 1-31



Frame - Wing
70 ft - 21m - Inner Wing

N

=)

\

25"

/
Prior to 20
14A

,@\

Install Bushing Seams as shown
Apply LOCKTITE 648 to Bushing
and Holes before installing

1-32 July 2025 QUANANTUM



Frame - Wing - 70 ft - 21m - Inner Wing

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 J12344 Hex Bolt - 1 X 3 Lg (PriOr 0 2022).........ueeiiieiiiieeee ettt 4
D12903 Hex Bolt - 1 x 7 Lg (From 2022 t0 Present) ... 4
2 | D12903 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 7 L iiiiieieiieiiiiieee ettt ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e nneeas 12
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 16
4 | W-520 HEX NUL - T ettt e e e e e e e e e s e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e snnnnnreeeeeeas 16
5 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e e e ae e e s be e e e enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 1
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 1
7 | SB4303 | Cap - Castor WINQG = 4 1/4 DI ....ccocueeiiiiieiie ettt sabe e e 1
8 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 g ettt ettt ettt ettt a e e b e et e raee e e aabeeea 2
9 | F-3405 LOCK NUt = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ...ttt ettt e e sbe e 2
10 | SBA305 | PiN =1 3/4 X 5 1/2 Lg . ieeeeiiei ettt ettt ettt be e e rab e e nee e s aare e eanes 2
11 | S26462 | Washer-1 1/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 TRiCK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
12 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIQUE .....uveiiiiiie ittt st 2
13 | S72080 | Hub and Spindle ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiii it 2
S64970 | Axle and Spindle Assembly - Prior to Serial Number QT70210794
14 | S68660 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional (From 2021 to Present)..............cccccceeveenee 2
14A | K65091 Tire Rim Assembly - Right (Shown) use on left side of machine (Prior to 2021)............. 2
K65090 | Tire Rim Assembly - Left (Not Shown) use on right side of machine (Prior to 2021)
15 | SB4290 | WING INNEI - LeMt.. ..ottt ne e e s anbe e e eans 1
S64250 | Wing Inner - Right (NOt SHOWN) ....cooiiiiiii e 1
16 | S64335 | Front Depth Beam (Includes items 20 and 22)..........coccueieiiiiieiiiieeiiiee e 1
17 | S66474 Rear Depth Beam - Left ... 1
S66476 Rear Depth Beam - Right (NOt ShOWN)........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
18 | SB66295 | Castor - WING - Left ...ttt 1
S66297 | Castor - Wing - Right (NOt SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiii e s 1
19 | S64210 | Wear Disc - 3 1/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK ...c.eiuviiiiiiiiiiie et 1
20 | S64944 | Bushing - 3.00 ID X 3.188 OD X 2 g ...uueeerueeeiruieeeiieeerieeesiie e siee e sieeessie s s rnee e sese e smee e e saees 2
21 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size.........cccccceeiiiieiiiiiiie e 4
22 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt s bt e s bt e e s bt e e s b ee e e sab e e e rare e e sanee s 4
23 | SB64416 | Wear Pad - (Prior 10 2022)..........coiiuiiaiiiee ittt sttt rbe e s be e s rnae e ssne e e enne e e eaees 2
24 | C32741 Hex Socket Countersunk Screw - 1/4 x 1 Lg - (Prior t0 2022).......ccccceeiiieeiiieeeiieeeiieeene 8
25 | N15757 | Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC - (Prior 10 2022) ........ocueiiiieieiieee it 8
26 | SB84A15 | HOSE HOIAET ... .ottt ettt ettt e bt e e s bt e e s nbe e e nee e e enbeeeennes 2
27 | W-475 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 1 L teeeiutieeitiee ettt ettt ettt e e st e e e eae e s ba e e s smbeeenne e e snneaens 2
28 | D-5279 LOCKNUL - 3/8 SEITALEA......cciiiiiiiiie ittt e s e s snn e e sne e e 2
29 | S65153 | Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard.............ccooiiiiiiiiieiiiie et 2
30 | C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 Hours (NOt SNOWN) ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
(Below Items From 2022 to Present)
31 | C24810 | Decal - Grease 100 HOurs (NOt SNOWN).....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
32 | S71923 | Support - WINgG Lift ROIET .......eoiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e 16
33 | S-1175 BOIt = B/4 X 4 1/2 LG eeee ettt ettt st et e enbe e e nnne e e areeea 16
34 | D-5273 LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNITOIQUE.......uuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e s st e e e s staa e e e e s nnsaaeeesannaeeee s 16
35 | F-3405 LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ... .eeiiie ittt e s e e s st e e e s s e e e e e ennaeeee s 2
36 | 11678 =10 0] o IS (o] o TSP 2
37 | S-1925 Washer - 17/32 1D X 1 OD X 13 GA .ttt e 2
38 | W-486 BOIt = 1/2 X 1 1/2 L tete ittt ettt st e ettt e e san e e nnre e e areeea 2
QUANANTUM July 2025 1-33



Frame - Wing
70 ft - 21m - Outer Wing

‘Buijeisul aloyaq S8|oH pue
Buiysng o1 849 31114007 Alddy

. ‘umoys se sweas Buiysng |jelsuj
ek

QUANTUM

July 2025

1-34



Frame - Wing - 70 ft - 21m - Outer Wing

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 J12344 Hex Bolt - 1 X 3 Lg (PriOr 0 2022).........ueeiiieiiiieeee ettt 4
D12903 Hex Bolt - 1 x 7 Lg (From 2022 t0 Present) ... 4
2 | D12903 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 7 L iiiiieieiieiiiiieee ettt ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e nneeas 12
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 16
4 | W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 16
5 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e e e ae e e s be e e e enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 1
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 1
7 | SB4303 | Cap - Castor WINQG = 4 1/4 DI ....ccocueeiiiiieiie ettt sabe e e 1
8 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 g ettt ettt ettt ettt a e e b e et e raee e e aabeeea 2
9 | F-3405 LOCK NUt = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ...ttt ettt e e sbe e 2
10 | SBA305 | PiN =1 3/4 X 5 1/2 Lg . ieeeeiiei ettt ettt ettt be e e rab e e nee e s aare e eanes 2
11 | S26462 | Washer-1 1/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 TRiCK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
12 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIQUE .....uveiiiiiie ittt st 2
13 | S72080 | Hub and Spindle ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiii it 2
S64970 | Axle and Spindle Assembly - Prior to Serial Number QT70210794
14 | S68660 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional (From 2021 to Present)..............cccccceeveenee 2
14A | K65091 Tire Rim Assembly - Right (Shown) use on left side of machine (Prior to 2021)............. 2
K65090 | Tire Rim Assembly - Left (Not Shown) use on right side of machine (Prior to 2021)
15 | SB4270 | WING OULET - LEMt .. .ottt e rab e e ee e e enbe e e eans 1
S64260 | Wing Outer - Right (NOt SHOWN) ..ot 1
16 | S64335 | Front Depth Beam (Includes items 20 and 22)..........coccueieiiiiieiiiieeiiiee e 1
17 | S66474 Rear Depth Beam - Left ... 1
S66476 Rear Depth Beam - Right (NOt ShOWN)........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
18 | SB66295 | Castor - WING - Left ...ttt 1
S66297 | Castor - Wing - Right (NOt SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiii e s 1
19 | S64210 | Wear Disc - 3 1/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK ...c.eiuviiiiiiiiiiie et 1
20 | S64944 | Bushing - 3.00 ID X 3.188 OD X 2 g ...uueeerueeeiruieeeiieeerieeesiie e siee e sieeessie s s rnee e sese e smee e e saees 2
21 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size.........cccccceeiiiieiiiiiiie e 4
22 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt s bt e s bt e e s bt e e s b ee e e sab e e e rare e e sanee s 4
23 | C24810 | Decal - Grease 100 HOUIS.........cii ittt ettt sttt s be e saae e sene e e embe e e saees 2
24 | C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 HOUIS ........c.eii ittt ettt e et e e saes 1
QUANANTUM July 2025 1-35



Frame - Wing
80 ft - 24m - Inner Wing

wess

‘Buljieisul 810}8q S8|0H pue
Buiysng o1 849 311140071 Alddy
‘umoys se sweag bBuiysng |eisuj

QUANTUM

July 2025

1-36



Frame - Wing - 80 ft - 24m - Inner Wing

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 HOULS ........ooiiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt bee e sne e e rnae e sanee s 1
2 | D12903 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 7 L iiiiieieiieiiiiieee ettt ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e nneeas 16
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 16
4 | W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 16
5 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e e e ae e e s be e e e enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 1
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 1
7 | SB4303 | Cap - Castor WINQG = 4 1/4 DI ....ccocueeiiiiieiie ettt sabe e e 1
8 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 gttt ettt ettt b e st ae e et sne e e r e e eneeeneas 2
9 | F-3405 LOCK NUt = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ...ttt ettt e e sbe e 2
10 | SBA305 | PiN =1 3/4 X 5 1/2 Lg . ieeeeiiei ettt ettt ettt be e e rab e e nee e s aare e eanes 2
11 | S26462 | Washer-1 1/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 TRiCK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
12 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIQUE .....uveiiiiiie ittt st 2
13 | S72080 | Hub and Spindle ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiii et 2
14 | S68660 | Tire and RimM ASSEMDIY .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
15 | S64961 WING INNEE = el 1
S64963 | Wing Inner - Right (NOt SHOWN) ....cooiiiiiii e 1
16 | S64335 | Front Depth Beam (Includes items 20, 22 and 30).........cocoiiieiiiiiiiiee e 1
17 | S66474 Rear Depth Beam - Left ... 1
S66476 Rear Depth Beam - Right (NOt ShOWN)........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
18 | SB66295 | Castor - WING - Left ...ttt 1
S66297 | Castor - Wing - Right (NOt SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiiii e s 1
19 | S64210 | Wear Disc - 3 1/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK ....cecuveiiiiiiiiiii et 1
20 | S64944 | Bushing - 3.00 ID X 3.188 OD X 2 g ...uueeerueeeiruieeeiieeerieeesiie e siee e sieeessie s s rnee e sese e smee e e saees 2
21 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size..........ccccceeeviieeiiiiiei e 4
22 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt s bt e s bt e e s bt e e s b ee e e sab e e e rare e e sanee s 4
23 | S71928 | Support - WINgG Lift ROIET ..........eeiiieeiee et e 16
24 | S-1175 BOIt = 3/4 X 4 1/2 g nee ettt ettt ettt a ettt sae e e reeeneeeneas 16
25 | D-5273 LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNITOTQUE ....c.ueiii ettt ettt et e snte e e snbea e e 16
26 | SB84A15 | HOSE HOIAET ... .ottt ettt ettt e bt e e s bt e e s nbe e e nee e e enbeeeennes 2
27 | W-475 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 1 L teeeiutieeitiee ettt ettt ettt e e st e e e eae e s ba e e s smbeeenne e e snneaens 2
28 | D-5279 LOCKNUL - 3/8 SEITALEA......cciiiiiiiiie ittt e s e s snn e e sne e e 2
29 | S65153 | Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard.............ccooiiiiiiiiieiiiie et 2
30 | C24810 | Decal - Grease 100 HOUIS..........oiiiiie ittt et e ema e ser e e e enne e e sanes 2
31 | S72949 | Bracket Hydraulic Hoses (Left side shown. Mounts to the back on Right side)................. 1
32 | W-481 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X B 1/2 L. cuteeitee ettt ettt bttt eneeas 1
33 | S27987 | LOCK NUt - 3/8 FIANGEM. ... ...ciiiiiieiiiie ittt e s snr e e sanes 1
QUANANTUM July 2025 1-37



Frame - Wing
80 ft - 24m - Outer Wing

1-38 July 2025 QUANTUM



Frame - Wing - 80 ft - 24m - Outer Wing

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 C25809 | Decal - Grease 50 HOULS ........ooiiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt bee e sne e e rnae e sanee s 1
2 | D12903 | HEX BOIt = 1 X 7 L iiiiieieiieiiiiieee ettt ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e nneeas 16
3 | C-705 LOCKWASIEE = T .. s e e e e e e s anneeeeas 16
4 | W-520 HEX NUL = T et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aner e e e e s aanneeee s 16
5 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e e e ae e e s be e e e enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 1
6 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 1
7 | SB4303 | Cap - Castor WINQG = 4 1/4 DI ....ccocueeiiiiieiie ettt sabe e e 1
8 | S-951 BOIt = 1/2 X 4 1/2 g ettt ettt ettt ettt a e e b e et e raee e e aabeeea 2
9 | F-3405 LOCK NUt = 1/2 UNITOIQUE ...ttt ettt e e sbe e 2
10 | SBA305 | PiN =1 3/4 X 5 1/2 Lg . ieeeeiiei ettt ettt ettt be e e rab e e nee e s aare e eanes 2
11 | S26462 | Washer-1 1/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 TRiCK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
12 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIQUE .....uveiiiiiie ittt st 2
13 | S72080 | Hub and Spindle ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiii et 2
14 | S68660 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional.................ccoociiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
15 | S72480 | WING OULET - LEMt.. .ottt st e e rab e e se e e eabe e eans 1
S72485 | Wing Outer - Right (NOt SHOWN) ...cooiiiiiiii e e 1
16 | S64335 | Front Depth Beam (Includes items 20 and 22)..........coccueieiiiiieniiiieiiiee e 1
17 | S66474 Rear Depth Beam - Left ... 1
S66476 Rear Depth Beam - Right (NOt ShOWN)........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
18 | SB66295 | Castor - WING - Left ...ttt 1
S66297 | Castor - Wing - Right (NOt SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiiii e s 1
19 | S64210 | Wear Disc - 3 1/16 ID X 12 OD X 1/4 THICK ....cecuveiiiiiiiiiii et 1
20 | S64944 | Bushing - 3.00 ID X 3.188 OD X 2 g ...uueeerueeeiruieeeiieeerieeesiie e siee e sieeessie s s rnee e sese e smee e e saees 2
21 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size..........ccccceeeviieeiiiiiei e 4
22 | S-752 GIrEASE NIPPIE ..ttt ettt s bt e s bt e e s bt e e s b ee e e sab e e e rare e e sanee s 4
23 | C24810 | Decal - Grease 100 HOUIS.........uii ittt ettt et s be e raae e e ene e e enbe e e eans 2
24 | S72640 | Mount Flipwing - Front - 12 inch spacing (ShOwn) .........cccociriiiiiiin e 1
S72650 | Mount Flipwing - Front - 10 inCh SPACING........utiiiiiiiieie e 1
25 | S72650 | Mount FIIPWING = BACK.........ciiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sttt e s aae e en e e embe e e eanes 1
26 | D-5558 o) T X« [ PR UPRROPR 4
27 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4......eeiiee ettt st e b e e s be e e e embe e e snbe e e aabeeens 4
28 | W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ..ttt be e s b e e e be e e e b ee e s eabe e e rnneaeanbeeens 4
29 | S65153 | Decal - Danger: Crushing Hazard............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
Flip Wing
30 | S72655 | FIP WING = LEft ..ottt s be e bt e s raa e e ee e e e embe e e eaes 1
S72660 | Flip Wing - Right (NOt SNOWN).......ciiiiiiiiii et 1
31 | S72970 | Pin-13/4x5UL B 15/168 LGi...ueeeieiiieeiee ettt 2
11 | S26462 | Washer-1 1/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 THiCK .....ccuueiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
12 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIQUE ......eeeiiiiiie ittt 2
21 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size.........cccccceeevviiieiiiiiei e 4
QUANANTUM July 2025 1-39



Frame - Wing
80 ft - 24m - Flip Wing

< o

8

5 1
~ 16

\

L\
AR
Q

——\

e

?\\

Note: Valve mounts on back cylinder

=

on Right Flip Wing.

1-40 July 2025 QUANANTUM



Frame - Wing - 80 ft - 24m - Flip Wing

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 C72344 | CylINAEr = 4 1/2 X 18 ...ttt ettt et sb e e e s be e e s bt e e e ene e e e anteeesnneeas 2
2 | S72683 | PiN =1 3/4 X 2 9/16 UL ..ottt sttt sab e e enb e 2
3 | S72684 | PiN -1 3/4 X 4 B/T16 UL ...oiieiieee ettt st be et e s rate e e enaeeeas 2
4 | 872970 | Pin-13/4x5UL (S ST L T C ) TR 2
5 | S72680 | Pin =1 X 2 9/168 UL ..oiiiiiiii ittt sttt et emb e enn e e emb e e sans 4
6 | S69573 | Pin- Chrome - 1 Dia x5 1/16 UL (Includes W21776 ROl Pin). .......cccooviiiiiiiinieninieeee 2
7 | K-3832 SPIral PiN = 3/8 X 2 1/2 LG ueieiteee ittt e et sanee s 8
8 | ST2670 | WING LIft LINK ....eiiiiiiiiiieeie ettt ettt s ae e et e e s emb e e e snn e e s embe e e enns 2
9 | S7T2675 | WING LIft LINK ...eeeiiiiiiieeie ettt sttt e e e enb e e e enb e e e emb e e e enns 2
10 | S72655 | FIP WING = LOft ..ottt sttt st e rab e e se e e s enre e e enns 1
S72660 | Flip Wing - Right (NOt SNOWN).......ciiiiiiiiiii e 1
11 | S72638 | Extension Stub - 80 ft only (Not used 0N 24mM) ......coociiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
12 | S26462 | Washer-11/41D X 2 1/2 OD X 3/8 ThiICK.....ccecueiriiiieiiiie et 2
13 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNITOIGUE ...ttt 2
14 | S72410 | Bushing- 11D x 1 1/4 OD x 1 Lg NOMINGAl SIZ€........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 10
15 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size.........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
16 | W-477 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 1 1/2 g eeee ittt ettt e st e e enre e e sabeeea 8
17 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L. eeeieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt e e s e e s ba e e s enbeeeenne e e anbeeens 5
18 | M-3388 | LOCK NUE - 3/8....c ittt ettt et e b e e e be e e s eab e e e esne e s anreeesnes 8
19 | D-5275 LOCK NUt - 3/4 NYION INSEIT ...ttt 2
20 | W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ..ttt ettt s bt e e be e e s bee e e enbe e e snneaesabeeens 5
21 | W-476 Washer - 13/16 ID x 1.469 OD X .134 ThiCK......ceiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2
22 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/ttt ettt et e e bt e b e e e s enbe e e enee e e sabeeens 5
23 | SBA416 | WEAN Pad ..ottt ettt ettt e h e e be e e e aae e e nre e e anbe e e nanes 2
24 | C32741 Hex Socket Countersunk SCrew = 1/4 X 1 Lg.cuoiueiiiiiieiieie et 8
25 | N15757 | LOCK NUt - 1/4 - 20 UNC......coi ittt ettt ebe e st e s raae e sn e e enbe e e eaees 8
26 | S7T2948 | VaAIVE MOUNL.......oiiiiii ittt ettt e s bt e e s be e e s be e e s nbe e e aseeeeanbeeesanes 1
27 | KBBB2T7 | VIVttt e e e e r e e e e e e e e e e s e n e e e e e e aanreas 1
28 | D-5279 LOCKNUL - 3/8 FIANGE ...ttt et et e e sbe e 2
29 | W-187 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 1 1/4 L. .eee ettt ettt st e e enne e e sabe e 2
30 | W-478 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 2 g e ieeee ittt ettt ettt ettt st e b e e s bae e s embe e e enne e e aabeeens 2
31 | S72640 | Mount Flipwing - Front - 12 inch spacing (ShOwn) .........cccociiiiiiiiiien e 1
S72650 | Mount Flipwing - Front - 10 inCh SPACING.......uutiiiiiiiieie e 1
32 | S72650 | Mount FIIPWING = BACK.........ciiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt st s be e e e e e e b e e e eaees 1
QUANANTUM July 2025 1-41



Frame - Wing
80 ft - 24m - 4th Row

Install Bushing Seams as shown.
Apply LOCKTITE 648 to Bushing
and Holes before installing

Extension Stub - Prior to 2024

1-42 July 2025 QUANANTUM



80 ft - 24m - 4th Row

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 SB4305 | PiN -1 3/4 X5 1/2 Lguuuie ittt ettt st ae e ae e e ear e saaee s 4
2 | S26462 | Washer-11/41D X2 1/2 OD X 3/8 ThiICK.......ccueiriieiiiiiie et 4
3 | S39780 | LOCK NUt - 1 1/4 UNIOIQUE ....coiiieiiiiiiie ettt sttt sane e s embe e 4
4 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 8
5 | C26955 | U-BOIt - 3/4 X 4 X 8 UL ..ottt ettt sttt e s eabe e ene e e embe e e snns 12
6 | SB64958 | U-BOIt-3/4 X 6 1/16 X B 1/4 UL..ccoueiiiiiiiiie ettt 24
7 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/4.... .ottt st e e e ae e e s be e e e embe e e ente e e aabeeeas 62
8 | W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ..ttt ettt et e e rbe e e e bee e e sabeeasnneaeanbeeens 62
9 | S72470 | Draft Beam - MaAIN .......c.oiiiiii ettt sttt et eab e e ene e enbe e e 2
10 | SB65778 | Draft Beam - INNEr Left........coo i 1

10A | S65780 | Draft Beam - INner RiGht ........oooiiiiiiii e 1
11 | S72840 | Draft Beam - OULEr LEft......coo it 1

11A | S72835 | Draft Beam - Outer Right.........ooeiiiiiii e 1
12 | S72842 | Extension Stub - 4th Row - 10 inch Spacing ONlY ...........cccoiiiiiiiii i 2
13 | S-1189 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 1 B/4 L. ueee ittt ettt ettt e e snee e e snbeeeas 8
14 | W-525 LOCKWASIET = 1/2.... ettt ettt st rae e s be e e e enbe e e snne e e sabeeeas 8
15 | W-516 HEX INUL = 172 1ttt ettt e e ae e e et e e e e snbe e e rnee e e sabeeeas 8

4th Row Kit - 80 ft (Includes all above items) Order through Whole Goods

Extension Stub - Prior to 2024

16 | S72638 | Extension Stub - Flipwing - 10 inch spacing only...........cccocoeiiiiiiiiiii e 2
17 | C-695 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 2 L eeeieeeeitiee ettt ettt ettt ettt bt e e rab e e e be e e e enbeeernee e e snbeeens 10
18 | W-527 LOCKWASIET = 3/ttt ettt et e e bt e b e e e s enbe e e enee e e sabeeens 10
19 | W-518 HEX NUL = B/4 ..ttt ettt s bt e e be e e s bee e e enbe e e snneaesabeeens 10

QUANTUM July 2025 1-43



Wing Lift

Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC

See 50 ft Flip Wing
For Flip Wing Details

@

12
g
C32741 /

Hex Socket Countersunk Screw

~a

N15757 _

-1/4x1Lg

1-44 July 2025

QUANTUM



Wing Lift - 40 ft and 50 ft - 12m and 15m

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 S64912 PiN = 1 3/4 X5 5/8 UL ....tiiiei ettt ettt e e et e e e s st e e e e s entan e e e e snraeeeeaanes 2
2 | SB4316 | Pin-13/4 X 8 5/8 HOIE CENIEIS ... ..coiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
3 | S64327 | Washer - 1.781 ID X 3 OD X 1/2 THICK .....eeiiuiiiiiiiieiiee ettt 4
4 | T-5245 SPIral PiN = 3/8 X 2 1/2 LG ueieiteee ittt e et sanee s 6
5 | W-475 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 1 Lttt iteie ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt st e e b e e s be e e s embeeeenee e e sabeeaans 2
6 | M-3388 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 UNITOIGUE.......ciiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e enns 2
7 | SB64905 | WiIng Cylinder LOCK - LEft.....ccoiueiiiiieiiie ettt 2
8 | S64910 | Wing Cylinder LOCK - RiGht.........cooiiiiiiiieiii ittt 2
O | CBA930 | CYlINAEL = 5 X BB ....ueeieiiiieetieeiteeeeiee e ettt e e rtte e e sttt e e sbe e e sabe e e sabeeesbeeeabbeeabeeesanbeeeaneeesanbeeesnnes 2

C64920 | Cylinder - 6 x 36 - Prior to November 2018

QUANTUM July 2025 1-45



Wing Lift

/ngz”§§§§j'ﬁf‘i

2~} S

nk Screw

\ o

/ 2 ® .

B 5 T o

N; -} / ngx

3205/ 5k

86 b 83+
)

%-’U) < 2 3"
= 5 O
=© -
'z g
E o]
£ 7]
_E‘) x
S (0]

- I

1-46 July 2025 S—



Wing Lift - 60 ft and 70 ft - 18m and 21m - Prior to 2022

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing

1 SB4912 | PiN =1 B/4 X5 5/8 UL ..ottt ettt ettt e e te e sae e e te e sneeeneas 4
2 | SB4316 | Pin-13/4 X 8 5/8 HOIE CENIEIS ... ..coiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
3 | S64327 | Washer - 1.781 ID X 3 OD X 1/2 THICK .....eeiiuiiiiiiiieiiee ettt 6
4 | T-5245 SPIral PiN = 3/8 X 2 1/2 LG ueieiteee ittt e et sanee s 18
5 | W-475 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 1 Lttt iteie ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt st e e b e e s be e e s embeeeenee e e sabeeaans 2
6 | M-3388 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 UNITOIGUE.......ciiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e enns 2
7 | SB64905 | WiIng Cylinder LOCK - LEft.....ccoiueiiiiieiiie ettt 2
8 | S64910 | Wing Cylinder LOCK - RiGht.........cooiiiiiiiieiii ittt 2
O | CBA920 | CYlINAEL = B X BB .. ..eeieiiiieetiieiieeeetee e ettt e rite e sttt e e s bt e e s be e e s beeesabeeeabbeeabeeesanbeeeanneesanbeeennnes 2
10 | CB4930 | CYlINAEE = 5 X 3B .. .eeiieiiiieiiii ettt ettt et et e et e s bt e e st e e e s bee e sbe e e e anbeeesseeesanreeesnnes 2
11 | S64918 | Pin-13/4 X 11 5/8 HOIE CENIEIS ...ccoueeeiiiiii ittt 2
12 | S64314 | Pin -1 1/4 X 12 1/4 HOIE CENIEIS ....coeiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
13 | N13962 | Washer-19/321D X2 1/2 OD X 1/4 ThiCK.....ccueiiiiiiiiiie e 8
14 | S64325 | Bushing - Spring - 1.75 x 2.00 x 1.75 Lg Nominal Size..........cccccceeviiiieeiiiiire e 4
15 | S64909 | Roller - 1.746 ID x 4 OD x 1 3/4 Wide (Includes Item 14) ........ocooiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
16 | S64914 | Link - Outer Wing (5/8 Side Plates)........cuiiiiiiiiiieiiie ittt 2
17 | SB64959 | Strap - Lift - 55 LG = B0 fl....eeiiieieiiiie et 4

S64911 Strap - Lift - B85 Lg = 70 fl oo 4

S67475 Kit - Wing Rest Spacer Plate (Includes 2 of S67474, and 4 of S67473 and N15757)

S67473
Hex Socket Countersunk Screw
_-1/4x13/4Lg

-

Wing Rest Spacer Plate Kit Wear Pad
S64416

Four S67475 Spacer Plate Kits are provided to adjust
wear pad height to ensure outer wings rests on pad.
Kit S67475 includes:

4 of N15757 Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC

4 of S67473 Countersunk Screw - 1/4 x 1 3/4 Lg

2 of S67474 Spacer Plate - 1/4

S67474
~__Spacer Plate - 1/4

N15757
"Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC

| | |
QUANNTUM July 2025 1-47




Wing Lift

1-48 July 2025 QUANANTUM



Wing Lift - 60 ft and 70 ft - 18m and 21m - 2022 to Present

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 SB4912 | PiN - 1 3/4 X5 5/8 UL ..ottt sttt e ene e raee e sanee s 4
2 | SB4316 | Pin-13/4 X 8 5/8 HOIE CENIEIS ... ..coiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
3 | S64327 | Washer - 1.781 ID X 3 OD X 1/2 THICK .....eeiiuiiiiiiiieiiee ettt 6
4 | T-5245 SPIral PiN = 3/8 X 2 1/2 LG ueieiteee ittt e et sanee s 14
5 | W-475 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 1 Lttt iteie ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt st e e b e e s be e e s embeeeenee e e sabeeaans 2
6 | M-3388 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 UNITOIGUE.......ciiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e enns 2
7 | SB64905 | WiIng Cylinder LOCK - LEft.....ccoiueiiiiieiiie ettt 2
8 | S64910 | Wing Cylinder LOCK - RiGht.........cooiiiiiiiieiii ittt 2
O | CBA920 | CYlINAEL = B X BB .. ..eeieiiiieetiieiieeeetee e ettt e rite e sttt e e s bt e e s be e e s beeesabeeeabbeeabeeesanbeeeanneesanbeeennnes 2
10 | CB4930 | CYlINAEE = 5 X 3B .. .eeiieiiiieiiii ettt ettt et et e et e s bt e e st e e e s bee e sbe e e e anbeeesseeesanreeesnnes 2
11 | S64918 | Pin-13/4 X 11 5/8 HOIE CENIEIS ...ccoueeeiiiiii ittt 2
12 | S69118 | Washer - 1 25/32 ID X 3 OD X 3/4 ThiCK ... ..eiiiiiieiiiieiie et 4
13 | S69047 | Roller - Nylon - 1.758 ID X 4 OD X 1 3/4 WIde ......coeeiiiiriiiei et eeee e 4
14 | S68999 | Link - Outer Wing (3/4 Side PIates)........cuiiiiiiiieieiiie ettt 2
15 | 11678 100 oIS (o] TP RUPRROPR 2
16 | S-1925 Washer - 17/32 1D X 1 OD X 13 GA ..ttt e 2
17 | S71928 | Support - WINgG Lift RO ..........eiiiie e 16
18 | W-486 BOIt = 1/2 X 1 1/2 g neeeeee ettt ettt ettt a e e be e sae e e ee e sneeeneeeneeenneas 2
19 | S-1175 BOIt = /4 X 4 1/2 g nee ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et sae e e reesneeeneas 16
20 | F-3405 LOCKNUE - 1/2 UNITOTQUE ...ttt sttt et e e rnee e e smbeeea 2
21 | D-5273 LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNITOTQUE ....c.ueiii ettt ettt et e snte e e snbea e e 16
S67475 Kit - Wing Rest Spacer Plate (Includes 2 of S67474, and 4 of S67473 and N15757)
S67473
Hex Socket Countersunk Screw
_-1/4x13/4Lg
Wing Rest Spacer Plate Kit Wear Pad g

S64416

Four S67475 Spacer Plate Kits are provided to adjust
wear pad height to ensure outer wings rests on pad.
Kit S67475 includes:

4 of N15757 Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC

4 of S67473 Countersunk Screw - 1/4 x 1 3/4 Lg

2 of S67474 Spacer Plate - 1/4

S67474
~__Spacer Plate - 1/4

N15757
"Locknut - 1/4 - 20 UNC

QUANNTUM July 2025 1-49



Note: Left Side Shown. Valve mounts
on back cylinder on Right Side

July 2025 QUANTUM



Wing Lift - 80 ft - 24m

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
Quantities given per Wing
1 S64912 PiN = 1 3/4 X5 5/8 UL ....tiiiei ettt ettt e e et e e e s st e e e e s entan e e e e snraeeeeaanes 4
2 | SB4316 | Pin-13/4 X 8 5/8 HOIE CENIEIS ... ..coiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
3 | S64327 | Washer - 1.781 ID X 3 OD X 1/2 THICK .....eeiiuiiiiiiiieiiee ettt 6
4 | T-5245 SPIral PiN = 3/8 X 2 1/2 LG ueieiteee ittt e et sanee s 14
5 | W-475 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 1 Lttt iteie ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt st e e b e e s be e e s embeeeenee e e sabeeaans 2
6 | M-3388 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 UNITOIGUE.......ciiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e enns 2
7 | SB64905 | WiIng Cylinder LOCK - LEft.....ccoiueiiiiieiiie ettt 2
8 | S64910 | Wing Cylinder LOCK - RiGht.........cooiiiiiiiieiii ittt 2
O | CBA920 | CYlINAEL = B X BB .. ..eeieiiiieetiieiieeeetee e ettt e rite e sttt e e s bt e e s be e e s beeesabeeeabbeeabeeesanbeeeanneesanbeeennnes 2
10 | CB4930 | CYlINAEE = 5 X 3B .. .eeiieiiiieiiii ettt ettt et et e et e s bt e e st e e e s bee e sbe e e e anbeeesseeesanreeesnnes 2
11 | S64918 | Pin-13/4 X 11 5/8 HOIE CENIEIS ...ccoueeeiiiiii ittt 2
12 | S69118 | Washer - 1 25/32 ID X 3 OD X 3/4 ThiCK ... ..eiiiiiieiiiieiie et 4
13 | S69047 | Roller - Nylon - 1.758 ID X 4 OD X 1 3/4 WIde ......coeeiiiiriiiei et eeee e 4
14 | S72772 | Link - Outer Wing (3/4 Side PIates) ........cuiiiiiiiiiieiie ittt 2
15 | S71928 | Support - WINgG Lift ROIET .........eeiiieeiie e 16
16 | D-5273 LOCKNUL - 3/4 UNITOTQUE ....c.eeiiiiiie ettt e st e e snne e e sabee e e 16
17 | S-1175 2 To L Y N I 2 o RSP 16
18 | S73108 T e 2 & < T | PSP 2
19 | S72735 | Actuator Rod - 44 7/8 Lg .. (42 3/8 C-C DiStancCe) .........ccevceeeiiiieiiiee e 1
20 | S72946 | Spacer - 0.277 ID X 3/8 OD X 1/2 L ...uueeiiuieeeiiee ettt 2
21 | N22778 | Lock Nut - 1/4 NYION INSEI ...ttt 1
22 | C-1471 HEX BOIt - 1/4 X 1 B/4 L. eeee ittt ettt st e e enre e e eabeeea 1
23 | W-521 LOCKWASIET = 1/4 ... ettt ettt et e bt e e b e e e s enbe e e rnbe e e anbeeens 1
24 | Valve Assembly - See Hydraulic Section for details ............cccooceiiiiiiiniiiiinin e 1
QUANTUM July 2025 1-51



Lighting and Marking
40 ft to 70 ft - 12m to 21m on 9 Series Cart

Tow Behind Cart
Hydraulic Extension Kit

Tow Between Cart

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 S64900 | Tube - Mounting - Main - LIGhting........ccooieiiiiiiie e 4
2 | D-5519 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X B /4ot e et e e e s e e e e nnsra e e e e annnneee s 8
3 | S65799 | Wiring Harness - Safety LIghtS .........cooiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
4 | N50B6B5 | Light LED = AMDE ...ttt e e s e e e e e e e e e e e eanneas 2
5 | N50366 | LIGht LED = REd .....ooiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt sttt st at e et e e s embe e e snte e e anbe e e snns 2
6 | W-539 L E= LA U] 1= G 2SR 4
7 | D-5280 STANWASNEE = 1/2...ce ittt e e e e e e e et e e e e e nba e e e e nnrae e e e e annres 4
8 | W-516 HEX INUL = 1/2 1.ttt e e st e e e et e e e e e ssba e e e e snsssaeeesannnneeean 4
9 | F-3405 LOCKNUE = 1/2 UNITOTQUE ...ttt ettt et e e snee e e smbee e e 8
10 | D-4951 NYION TIE SErAP = 7 3/8 1g e iueeee ettt ettt ettt st e b eebae e s snbe e e snre e e aabeeens 20

S13336 | NYIONTIE Strap - 28 1/4 Ig.c.cueee ittt ettt ae e sae e rate e sanee s 10
11 | N29048 | Hex Head Bolt - 5/16 X 1 1g cuuiiiiiii ittt et 2
12 | D-5278 Serrated NUL - 5/16.......eeiiiiiiiiii e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e ssbae e e e ennnres 2
13 | S65673 | Bracket - Mounting - Tow Behind............cooiiiiiiiiiiii e e 1
14 | N64747 Bracket - Electrical Connector - Tow BEhiNd..........ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

14A | N67500 | Bracket - Electrical Connector - TOW BetWeen.........cccccucmricmsmnnssssssmsnsssesssssssssssanssssans 1
15 | H25628 | U-Bolt- 1/2x 6 1/16 X 9 3/8 UL - 40 ft - 70 fteeeeeiiiiiieie e 1
16 | W-525 oo =T T e o SRR 2
17 | N34476 | RefleCtOr - REd ... ...t a e e e e e e e ee s 2
18 | NB4477 | REflECIOr - AMDEN ...t e e e e e e e e e reeeeeeas 2
19 | N34478 | RefleCtOr - Orange........ueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ba e b e e s eab e e snbe e s anre e e snees 2
20 | W-472 Hex Bolt - 5/16 x 1 1/4 Lg - TOW BEhiNd......cc.uiiiiiiiiiii e 2
21 | D-5488 Washer - 11/32 ID x 11/16 OD x 16 GA - Tow Behind.........cccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6
22 | D-5278 Lock Nut - 5/16 Flange - Tow Behind...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 2

1-52 July 2025 QUANANTUM



Lighting and Marking
40 ft to 70 ft - 12m to 21m on 10 Series Cart

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 S64900 | Tube - Mounting - Main - LIGhting........ccooiiiiiiiiie e 4
2 | D-5519 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 3 /4t st s eaee e e sbe e 8
3 | S65799 | Wiring Harness - Safety LIGhtS .......c.cooiiiiiiiiiie et 1
4 | N50B6B5 | Light LED = AMDE ...ttt e e s e e e s e e e e e e e nneeas 2
5 | N50366 | LIGht LED = REd .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt st st aa e et e e s enb e e e enee e e anbe e e snns 2
6 | W-539 FIAtWASIET - 1/2 ..ttt e s b e st e e e saee e e abeeeas 4
7 | D-5280 STAIWASNEE = 1/2..eee ettt bt et b et e e rabe e saaee s 4
8 | W-516 HEX NUL = 172 1ttt sttt et e e be e e e b e e e e eabe e e snte e e snbeeaans 4
9 | F-3405 LOCKNUE - 1/2 UNITOTQUE ...ttt sttt e bt e e e e sabeeea 8
10 | D-4951 NYION TIE SErAP = 7 3/8 1g e iueeee ettt ettt ettt st e b eebae e s snbe e e snre e e aabeeens 20
S13336 | NYIONTIE Strap - 28 1/4 Ig.c.cueee ittt ettt ae e sae e rate e sanee s 10
11 | N29048 | Hex Head Bolt - 5/16 X 1 1g cuuiiiiii ettt 2
12 | D-5278 Serrated NUL = 5/16 ... .ottt e s be e s sab e e e rare e e sanee s 2
13 | S73724 | Bracket - Bulk Head - Quantum 40 ft 10 70 fl......cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
14 | S73732 | Clamp Plate - Bulk Head - Quantum 40 ft 10 70 ft........cccooiiiiiiiiie e 1
15 | N19678 | HEX BOIE - 3/8 X 7 L. ueeieiieie ittt ettt ettt e et e b e e e nmb e e e esne e e enbe e e enns 4
16 | M-3388 | LOCKNUL = B/8 ...ttt ettt et e s be e et e e e e eab e e e enre e s anre e e ennes 4
17 | N34476 | RefleCtor - RO ......ooo e 2
18 | NB4477 | RefleCtOr - AMDEI ... s e e 2
19 | N34478 | RefleCIOr - Orange......oueiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt be e e b e s eab e e sare e s anbe e e saees 2
20 | N74998 | Decal - Hose Identification - Bulkhead (Locate on Bulkhead)...........ccccoocieiiiiiiiieiennen, 1

QUANTUM July 2025 1-53



Lighting and Marking
80 ft - 24m on 9 Series Cart

>

N
% 13
N Refer to

Tow Behind Cart
Hydraulic Extension Kit

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 S64900 | Tube - Mounting - Main - LIGhting........ccooieiiiiiiie e 4
2 | D-5519 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X B /4ot e et e e e s e e e e nnsra e e e e annnneee s 8
3 | S65799 | Wiring Harness - Safety LIghtS .........cooiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
4 | N50B6B5 | Light LED = AMDE ...ttt e e s e e e e e e e e e e e eanneas 2
5 | N50366 | LIGht LED = REd .....ooiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt sttt st at e et e e s embe e e snte e e anbe e e snns 2
6 | W-539 L E= LA U] 1= G 2SR 4
7 | D-5280 STANWASNEE = 1/2...ce ittt e e e e e e e et e e e e e nba e e e e nnrae e e e e annres 4
8 | W-516 HEX INUL = 1/2 1.ttt e e st e e e et e e e e e ssba e e e e snsssaeeesannnneeean 4
9 | F-3405 LOCKNUE = 1/2 UNITOTQUE ...ttt ettt et e e snee e e smbee e e 8
10 | D-4951 NYION TIE SErAP = 7 3/8 1g e iueeee ettt ettt ettt st e b eebae e s snbe e e snre e e aabeeens 20

S13336 | NYIONTIE Strap - 28 1/4 Ig.c.cueee ittt ettt ae e sae e rate e sanee s 10
11 | N29048 | Hex Head Bolt - 5/16 X 1 1g cuuiiiiiii ittt et 2
12 | D-5278 Serrated NUL - 5/16.......eeiiiiiiiiii e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e ssbae e e e ennnres 2
13 | S65673 | Bracket - Mounting - Tow Behind............cooiiiiiiiiiiii e e 1
14 | N64747 Bracket - Electrical Connector - Tow BEhiNd..........ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

14A | N67500 | Bracket - Electrical Connector - TOW BetWeen.........cccccucmricmsmnnssssssmsnsssesssssssssssanssssans 1
15 | S73828 | U-Bolt- 1/2 X 6 1/16 X 7 3/8 UL = 80 fl....ceiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
16 | W-525 oo =T T e o SRR 2
17 | N34476 | RefleCtOr - REd ... ...t a e e e e e e e ee s 2
18 | NB4477 | REflECIOr - AMDEN ...t e e e e e e e e e reeeeeeas 2
19 | N34478 | RefleCtOr - Orange........ueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ba e b e e s eab e e snbe e s anre e e snees 2
20 | W-472 Hex Bolt - 5/16 x 1 1/4 Lg - TOW BEhiNd......cc.uiiiiiiiiiii e 2
21 | D-5488 Washer - 11/32 ID x 11/16 OD x 16 GA - Tow Behind.........cccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6
22 | D-5278 Lock Nut - 5/16 Flange - Tow Behind...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
23 | C31439 | Wiring Extension - 2 Pin - 10 ft ...ooeiiiiiie et et 2

1-54 July 2025 QUANANTUM



Lighting and Marking
80 ft - 24m on 10 Series Cart

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 S72700 | Light BraCket - LEft......coiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ran e s 1
1A | S73110 Light Bracket - Right..........eeeiii e 1
2 | SB65799 | Wiring Harness - Safety LIGhTS ........ooiiiiiiii e 1
3 | C31439 | Wiring EXension - 2 Pin = 10 ft ..eoi it 2
4 | N50B6B5 | LiGht LED = AMDE ...ttt ettt et e e s e e e e e e e e e e e nneeas 2
5 | N50366 | LIGht LED = REd ......ciiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt st aa e e be e e s sabe e e enne e s enbe e e snns 2
6 | W-539 FIAtWASINET - 1/2 ..ttt et e b e st e e enre e e ebeeeas 4
7 | D-5280 STAIWASNEE = 1/2..e ettt bt st be e sae e e rate e e sanee s 4
8 | W-516 HEX INUL = 172 1ttt st e e e be e e e be e e e snbe e e rnee e e sabeeens 4
9 | F-3405 LOCKNUE = 1/2 UNITOTQUE ...ttt b e st e e e e sabe e 8
10 | D-5519 HEX BOIt - 1/2 X 3 /4t st e e e e sbe e 8
11 | N29048 | Hex Head BOlt - 5/16 X 1 1G cuuuiiiiie ettt ettt 2
12 | D-5278 Serrated NUL = 5/16 ... .ottt e s be e s sab e e e rare e e sanee s 2
13 | M-3388 | Locknut - 3/8 NYION INSEI ........ueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
14 | N19678 | HeX HEad BOlt - 3/8 X 7 L ..cieiueeeiiieeiiieeeeiee ettt sttt ettt st e s rmb e e snee e s amee e e enns 2
15 | S69855 | Bracket - Bulk Head - Quantum 80 ft ONIY .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 1
16 | D-4951 NYION TIE SErAP = 7 3/8 1g e iueeee ettt ettt ettt st e b eebae e s snbe e e snre e e aabeeens 20
S13336 | NYIONTIE Strap - 28 1/4 Ig...cueeeeieie ittt st aee et e e rare e sanee s 10
17 | N34476 | RefleCtor - RO ... oo e 2
18 | NB4477 | RefleCtOr - AMDEI ... e e e e e 2
19 | N34478 | RefleCtOr - Orange........ueiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt b e st e e e e sab e e e snee e e enre e e saees 2
20 [ N74998 [ Decal - Hose ldentification - Bulkhead (Locate on Bulkhead)...........ccccoocviiieiiiiiieiennen. 1

QUANANTUM July 2025 1-55



1-56 July 2025 QUANTUM



Section 2:
Wheels

Section Contents

WHEEl ASSEMDIY ... 2-2
80 ft Wheel Assembly - Main Frame ..........cocuiiiiiiiiiiee e 2-3
Hub and Spindle ASSembly - SB4970 .........cc.coiiieiiiiiie e 2-4
Hub and Spindle Assembly - S72080 .........cc.ceeiieiiiiiie e 2-5
Hub and Spindle Assembly - N70874 .........c.oooiiiiiiie e 2-6

QUANTUM

July 2025 2-1



Wheel Assembly

Wheel usage by year:

K65090 and K65091 - 2018 to 2020
S64960 - 70 ft model only 2021 to 2022
S68660 - 40 to 60 ft 2021 to present

Note: Left Tire and RIm Assembly Shown
use on right side of machine

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 S64947 | RiM - 20 X 22.5 - 10O BOIt .....eeiiiiie ettt e e 1
2 | N13968 | Valve Stem - TRBTBA .....oooiiiiiii ettt e e e s e e e et ee e e s e te e e e s essreeaeeensbeeaesennnees 1
3 | K56777 | Tire - 600/5022.5 - Bias Ply (TVS EUROGRIP) .......ccvriiccrrerreccerrsssssmsssesssmme s sssssmmesneas 1
4 | S64949 | Tire - 600/50R22.5 - By-Directional (ALLIANCE 380) .........ccccieveeiriiiieeeiiiiee e eeieee e 1
5 | S68655 | Tire - 600/50R22.5 - By-Directional (MAXAM FLOTXTRA - HD FLOTATION) .............. 1

K65090 | Tire Rim Assembly-Left (Shown above)(Includes items 1, 2 and 3)use on right side of machine
K65091 Tire Rim Assembly-Right (Not Shown) (Includes items 1, 2 and 3)use on right side of machine
S64960 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional (Includes items 1, 2 and 4)
S68660 | Tire and Rim Assembly - By-Directional (Includes items 1,2 and 5)
2-2 July 2025 QUANTUM




80 ft Wheel Assembly - Main Frame

Part No.
Front Tire Assembly
1 S72827 | RimM - 14 X 22.5 - 10 BOlt.....ueiiiiie ittt e e e e e e rae e e e enneeas 1
2 | N13968 | Valve Stem - TRBTBA .....oociieiiii et e et e st e e e s e e e et ee e e s e te e e e s essreeaeeannbaeaesennnees 1
3 | S72826 | Tire - Alliance 381 - 445/50R22.5 VF .........oviiiiiiiiiie ettt stee e 1
S72825 | Tire and Rim Assembly (Includes items 1 to 3)
Rear Tire Assembly - 2024 to Present
4 | S73367 | RiM-20 X 26.5 - 1O BOIt ..ueeiiiieieeiiee ettt 1
5 | N13968 | Valve Stem - TRBTBA .....coci ittt ettt e e s e e e et ee e e s et e e e s asbreeaeeanntaeaeeennnees 1
6 | S73368 | Tire - Alliance 885 - 650/55R26.5 - Directional Tread ...........ccoeceieiiiininiee e 1
S73369 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Alliance 885 - 650/55R26.5 - Right (Includes items 4 to 6)...... 1
S73371 | Tire and Rim Assembly - Alliance 885 - 650/55R26.5 - Left (Includes items 4 to 6) ........ 1

QUANNTUM July 2025 2-3



Hub and Spindle Assembly - S64970

Original Hub and Spindle with 3.375 diameter raised seal area. !
Supplied on units prior to Serial Numbers: -1
40 Quantum serial # QT40210486
50 Quantum serial # QT50210561
60 Quantum serial # QT60210745
70 Quantum serial # QT70210794

Hub identification H1010D 36

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 SB5333 | DUSE CAP = DC-27Z ...ttt ettt b e e st e e e s be e e e eat e e e nare e aanee s 1
P2 B VI EC T Lo T B € =T = PSSR 1
3 [ N19484 | Hex Slotted Nut - 1 1/4 - T2 UNF .....oiiiiiiciie et et a e e 1
4 | D-5238 Cotter Pin - 3/16 X 1 8/4 LG weeeiueeeiiei ettt 1
5 | N13962 | Flatwasher-1.281 ID x 2 1/2 0D X 1/4ThiCK......cceiiiiiiiieiiciiee e 1
6 | S65334 | Bearing Cup - Inner -TRB13523........ccccuiiiminimmiienr s sss s s s sss s sssmnssssnns 1
7 | S65336 | Bearing Cup - Outer - TRBT00S5S3 .......cuuiiiiiiieieieriie ettt ettt et e s sabe e a e embe e enes 1
8 | S65337 | Bearing Cone - Inner - TRB16687........ccccvereemmrrinssemerrsssssmssrsssssmmssssssssmssssssssnmessssssmnsneas 1
9 | S65339 | Bearing Cone - Outer - TRBOBBT2.......cccuuiiieiiiiiie et e e esee e tee e s e e e e snrae e e e e e 1
10 | S65332 | Dust Seal - SE-67 - 3.375 ID x 4.631 OD x 0.438 WIDE.........ccccociemrremrcrrrmereeesme s 1
12 | S64999 | Hub - 10 Bolt - 15,000 Ib (Includes ltems 6,7 and 15)......cccccccrrririreicisccssnmmcceeeneneeeenanns 1

S-752 Grease Nipple (NOt SHOWN) .....ooiiiiii e e 1
13 | S64998 | SPINAIE = 3 D@ ..coccueriemrriireieieirremesrmessmses e s e e e s s s s smsse e e s smssaseesemsseme s mseesmnssaneasmesnnnnanns 1
14 | D-5247 HEX BOIt = 5/16 X 1/2 g .eeee ittt ettt ettt e st e e st e e snne e e sabeeeas 4
15 | S65335 | Press-In Wheel Stud - M22 x 1.5 x 92mm - Grade 10.9 .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 10
16 | N55218 | Flange Wheel Nut - M22 x 1.5 - Grade 10.9........c.ceviiiiiiiiee e 10
S64970 | Hub and Spindle Assembly

2-4 July 2025 QUANTUM



Hub and Spindle Assembly - S72080

New Hub and Spindle with 3 diameter seal area.

Supplied on units starting at Serial Numbers:
40 Quantum serial # QT40210486
50 Quantum serial # QT50210561
60 Quantum serial # QT60210745
70 Quantum serial # QT70210794

80 Quantum - ALL

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 SB5333 | DUSE CAP = DC-277Z ...ttt ettt ettt et b e st e e e s rabe e e eabe e e enbe e eaee s 1
2 N13959 GASKEL = SE-49 ....oiiiiiiiiie et a e e e r e e e e araeaaeeanrees 1
3 | N19484 | Hex Slotted NUt - 1 1/4 - T2 UNF ....ooiiiiiiiie et 1
4 | D-5238 Cotter Pin - /16 X 1 3/4 g «.eeee ettt ettt e e e snee s 1
5 | N13962 | Flatwasher-1.281 1D x 2 1/2 OD X 1/4 ThiCK.......ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
6 | S72082 | Bearing Cup - Inner -TRB32416.........cccocemmiiinmmmninnninsmsssssss s ssssmsssssssssssmsssssssssasanssnsnns 1
7 | S65336 | Bearing Cup - Outer - TRBT00S53 .....cccuuiiiiieeiieeeeiie ettt ettt iee e s smb e sme e smbeeesnes 1
8 | S72084 | Bearing Cone - Inner - TRBO7629.........ccccceiiimmmnsnmninsmssissssssss s ssssssssssmsssssssssasanssssans 1
9 | S65339 | Bearing Cone - Outer - TRBOBBT2.........cciiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
10 | N13956 | DUSt Seal - SE-48 .........oriiiriirrierrerres s s e ssms e s s s s s s s sms s ems e smesems e me s e e e smnsnnas 1
12 | S72081 Hub - 10 Bolt - 15,000 Ib (Includes Items 6,7 and 15) ......cceeemeeemmemcmmmererseseeeeeees 1

S-752 Grease Nipple (NOt SHOWN) .....ooiiiiii e 1
13 | S72083 | SPINAIE = 3 D@ ..ceeeriieiiiriceieiesemsres e s es e s s e s sms s s smsssmssamessmssasnesemssesme s anensmesssnessmssannnsnns 1
14 | D-5247 HEX BOIt = 5/16 X 1/2 g .eeee ittt ettt ettt e rate e s smbe e e snne e e sbeeeans 4
15 | S65335 | Press-In Wheel Stud - M22 x 1.5 x 92mm - Grade 10.9 ........coociiiiiiniiiee e 10
16 | N55218 | Flange Wheel Nut - M22 X 1.5 - Grade 10.9 .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 10
S$72080 | Hub and Spindle Assembly
QUANTUM July 2025 2-5



Hub and Spindle Assembly - N70874

Item | Part No. Description Qty
* Quantities Listed Are For One Axle
1 N33549 | Inner Bearing Cone - HM218248 ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
2 | N33547 | InnerBearing Cup - HM218210 .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt s 1
T I 01 T B 0 o T PR 1
4 | N33548 | Outside Bearing Cup - HM212010 .....cccooiiuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt s 1
5 | N33550 | Outside Bearing Cone - HM212049 ..........uiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
6 | N33245 | Washer-21/81ID x4 1/2 0D X /168 ThiCK ......ccuviiiiiiiiiie e 1
7 | N33243 | Crown NU - 2-T2 UN ....ooiiiiiiiiii ettt e e s e e e s e e e s e nnneeas 1
8 | N70814 | Dust Cap With GASKEL ........cceeiiiiieeee e e e e e e e reeeeees 1
9 | N33244 | Cotter Pin - 3/8 X 3 1/2 LG coouueeieie ittt ettt st st e e e e 1
10 | KB65177 | Wheel Stud - M22 X 1.50 L102 .....eeiiiiieiiiiiee ettt 10
11 | S-752 Grease Nipple Straight - 1/4-28 UNF .........oooiiiiii e 1
12 | F-1767 Hex Head Cap Screw - 5/16”-18 UNC X 3/4” Lg....ccuveeiiiiiiiiieeiiieee et 4
13 | N70812 | SPINAIE - 4 1/2 DI c..eeeeeeieeiiiieee ettt e et e e e s ee e e e s st ee e e e e nnneeas 1
14 | N70813 | Grease Seal - T11/152 .. ittt e e ee e e e e aneeas 1
15 | K65178 | Flange Wheel Nut - M22 x 1.5 WR32 - GR 10 (26mm Height)........ccoooviiiiiinieeee, 10
N70874 Hub and Spindle Assembly
2-6 July 2025 QUANTUM




Section 3:
Opener

Section Contents

OPENET ASSEMDIY ... .eeiiiiieie ittt e e s b e e st e e e s nr e e s anneesanreesanneeaa 3-2
) (= T= I o] g (o T2 122 SRR 3-2
Cast - 2022 10 PrESENT.....uuuc et a e e aa 3-4

BOAY ASSEMDIY ... e 3-6
) (= T= I o] g (o T2 122 SRR 3-6
Cast - 2022 10 PrESENT.....uuuc et a e e aa 3-8

Packer Arm ASSEMDIY ... e 3-10
) (= T= I A ToT g (o T2 122 3-10
Cast - 2022 10 PrESENT.....uuu et a e e 3-11
Pack Control = Prior t0 2022 ..........vuuuuiiiiiiieieieeee ettt e e e e 3-12
Pack Control - 2022 10 PreSENt........uuuuiiiieieie ettt a e 3-13

Packer Wheel ASSEMDIIES .........oouuuiiiiic e eeaaas 3-14

SY=T=To [ = T ) F PSSP 3-15
Injected Polymer Pair ROW Kit .........oooiiiiiiieee e 3-15
Injected Polymer Left Sideband Kit ...........coooiiiiiiiiiiie e 3-16
Injected Polymer Right Side Band Kit ...........ccccooiiiiiiiieiiie e 3-17
SINGIE SNOOL.....cieie e 3-18
Single Shoot 37 SPreader .........ooiiiii i 3-19
Double SN0t - PAIred ROW........cuuvuiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeevera e n e e e e e 3-20
Double Shoot - High Presure NH3 Kit.........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 3-21
Double Shoot - Side Band = LEft ......uuuueiiiiiieiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 3-22
Double Shoot - Side Band Boot - Right ..........coooiiiiiiiiii e 3-23

QUANTUM Air Drill

July 2025 3-1



Opener Assembly
Steel - Prior to 2022

T
o
3
<
o)
X
[$)
©
o
‘gc\i
oS
1aY
o)
= Q
+ o
O')T_
£Q 5
-—
o€ ® E
X O © <
(= 25
N $
0@ w X
o] 3
5-8 &
3 E
O w
© =
a5
=3 N »
C
EE \éé 3
(UE %\NE
o € | N S E
x © | I £
o3| O ©o
s | N Do
Q5 1 3]
o3 | &
O = -—
o |o
° > | N
25 c
= > o =
<
28 S 5
0} D ¥
G)m UJU
©
Ny o
= ©

3-2 July 2025 QUANTUM Air Drill



Opener Assembly - Steel - Prior to 2022

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 S65000 | Cam Brace Bushing - 0.765 1D X 1-1/8 OD X 0.58 Lg...cceiueiiiieiiiiiieiiiee e 2
2 | D-5558 HEX BOIt = 3/4 X 6 L. eeeeeeeeitiee ettt ettt et e e e eab e e s ba e e s smbe e e snneeeaaneeens 1
3 | D-5273 LOCK NUL = 3/4 UNITOTQUE .....eeeii ettt ettt e e sne e 7
4 | D-5274 LOCK NUt = 1 UNITOIQUE ...ttt e s e s 1
5 | S42952 | HEX BOIt - 1 X 6 5/8 L. ueiiiuiiiiiieiaiiieeitiee ettt ettt ae et e s sab e e snne s e embe e e enns 1
6 | D-5272 LOCK NUt - 5/16 UNITOIQUE .....eoiieiiiiiiii ettt e e 1
7 S66403 Hex Bolt - 1/2 X 4 1/2 Lg - GR.8 ...eeiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
8 | S42294 | Lynch Pin - 3/16 Dia X 1-3/8 LG ..eeeueteiiuiiieiiie ettt ettt 1
9 | S47110 HEX NUL - 1/2 CENEEI LOCK.....eiiiiiiiiie ittt e e s e e e e e e s e nnaeee s 3
10 | S49260 | DePth Cam - CaAst ...ccoiuiiiiiiii ittt sttt be et e s sab e saee e e enre e e eanes 1
11 | 850246 | Tapered Wheel Nut - 1/2-20UNF .........c.oviiiiiiiiiiiie et ssieee e e e e e e s snnaee e s 5
12 | S50247 | Press-In Wheel Stud - 1/2 - 20UNF X 1 3/4 Lg ...coeiiiiiiiiieiiieeeiiee e 5
13 | S64194 (O 1 ToTo T T (=T USSR 1

SB4195 | OUCOTIIE =5 1/2. ittt e e et ee e e e et e e e e e nbee e e e ennsbaeeeeennnees
L IS T I = Vo] (= Vg o RSP 1
15 | S64698 Bushing - 0.510 ID X 0.750 OD X 3.094 Lg ....uuuuiiiiiiiiieeeiiieieeessiieee e ssineee e e ssnesaeeesennaneee s 1
16 | S65061 DEPL PN = 1/2 Dl ..eeiiieiieiiiee ettt ettt et e e rae e e s bee e s sabe e e anre e e abeeens 1
17 | SB5070 | HOSE HOIAET .......eeeieiiiiieie ettt ettt e e et e e e et e e e e e st e e e e e nnbaeeeeennneeas 1
18 | S72321 Kit: Forged Paired ROW [P = LD .....cooiiiiiiiiie et 1
S72322 | Kit: Forged Paired Row IP - HP
S72324 | Forged Sideband Boot Kit - Left IP - LD
S72323 | Forged Sideband Boot Kit - Right IP - LD
S72325 | Forged Single Shoot Assembly
19 | S66337 | Cast Center Wedge - 3 WIE ......coouiiiiiii ettt 1
20 | S69115 | Steel Outer Wedge - 2 3/4 wide (Replaced by S66338 - Cast Alloy).........cccoeeervererierenne. 2
21 | S65650 | Row Unit - Right (Includes items 1,2,3,7,8,9,10,11,12,14,15,16, 25 and 26) Shown.......... 1
S65651 Row Unit - Left (Includes items 1,2,3,7,8,9,10,11,12,14,15,16, 25 and 26) ..............uveeeeenn.
Note: The only difference between the Left and Right Row Unit is the orientation
of the packer arm assembly.
22 | S51466 | Carriage BOlt - 5/16 X 2 L ..ceeicueeeiieieeiiieeeieee sttt e e stee ettt et sbe e s be e s ean e nnne e enn e e e 1
23 | S65851 Hose Holder Bracket - Cast Shankholder .............oooiiiiiiiii e 1
23A | S68009 | Hose Holder Bracket - Steel Shankholder
24 | W-487 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 1 B/4 L. eee ittt sttt st s e e rnn e e eane e e 2

24A | S51464 | Hex Bolt-1/2x2Lg - GR 8 (Hose Holder Replacement Bolt) ..........ccocoeeeiiiiinieneniienens 1
25 | S65821 Washer - 2 1/4 OD X 25/32 1D ....coiciiiie ettt e e e e e e e e enrae e e e e nnneeas 1
26 | SB9349 | SIEEVE BUSNING ...cueiiiiiiiiiiii ettt sttt be e s be e an e ae e eare e nanes 1
27 | F-4490 Flatwasher - 1 1/32 ID X 1 7/8 OD X 1/4 THICK ...cccvicuiiiiii i 1
28 | SB6245 | HOSE HOIAEK = OPENET ....cciiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt s ebe e s be e s eab e e e sane e e enre e e eanes 1

28A | S67170 | Hose Holder - Opener - Low Profile - 6 per machine
29 | S65852 | Hose Holder Kit - Cast Shankholder - Contains Items 6, 9, 17, 22, 23 & 24A.................... 1

S68273 | Hose Holder Kit - Steel Shankholder - Contains Items 6, 9, 17, 22, 23A & 24A
30 | S66171 Openers Number Decal - 1 per machine
(1)(4)(7)10/13/16/19/22)25)28/31)34)37/40/43/26)/29)52)55/58 61646770/ 7376798285 @8)
(2)(5)(8)11)14)17)/20/23/26)29)32)35)38)41/@4/@7)50)53)56)69)62/65 68 71)74)77)80 83 8689
(3)(6)(9)12/15)18)(21)24127)30/33)36)39/42 45/@8) 51)54)57)60 6366 69) 727578 818487 90)
Abbreviations:
IP - Injected Polymer
LD - Low Disturbance
HP - High Penetration
QUANTUM Air Drill July 2025 3-3



Opener Assembly
Cast - 2022 to Present

3-4 July 2025 QUANTUM Air Drill



Opener Assembly - Cast - 2022 to Present

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 S66338 | Outer Wedge - Cast AllOY ........eii ittt st be e ene e snre e sanee s 2
2 | SB6337 | Centre Wedge - Cast.......cociiiiiiiiiie ettt nanes 1
3 | D-5274 LOCK NUt = 1 UNITOIQUE ...ttt e e 1
4 | S42952 | HEX BOIt - 1 X 8 5/8 L. uveeiueeiieeiiiieitee ettt sttt sttt sttt be st e e bt esne e e e 1
5 | SB66245 | HOSE HOIAEK = OPENET ...ttt ettt ettt et st e s enb e snn e e s anbe e e snnes 1

5A | S67170 | Hose Holder - Opener - Low Profile - 4 per machine
6 | D-5272 LOCK NUt - 5/16 UNITOIQUE .....coeiiiiiiiiii ettt e e 1
7 | S66403 | Hex Bolt - 1/2 X 4 1/2 Lg - GR.8.....eiiiiiii et 1
8 | S42294 | Lynch Pin - 3/16 Dia X 1-3/8 LG ..eeerueeeiiutiiiiiieeriiei ettt ettt snbe e e 1
9 | S47110 HeX NUt - 1/2 CeNEr LOCK......ccoiuiiiiiiii ettt 3
10 | S49260 | Depth Cam - Cast ....ccocueiiiiiiiiiee et st anr e e e s anre e e nnnes 1
11 | 850246 | Tapered Wheel Nut - 1/2-20UNF .........cuviiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e s snnaee e s 5
12 | S50247 | Press-In Wheel Stud - 1/2 - 20UNF ........cooiiiiiiiiiie et 5
13 | = See “Packer Wheel ASSEMDIIES” ..........oiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
14 | S65061 DEPLh PiN = 1/2 Dia...eeiiiiiie ittt ettt st e e be e s be e e s snb e e e enre e e aareeen 1
15 | S67944 | Bushing - 0.510 ID X 0.750 OD X 1 31/32 g ..uveeeiueeeiieieiiieeeiiee e e e 1
16 | S72321 Kit: Forged Paired ROW [P = LD ......ooiiiiiiiie et 1
S72322 | Kit: Forged Paired Row IP - HP
S72324 | Forged Sideband Boot Kit - Left IP - LD
S72323 | Forged Sideband Boot Kit - Right IP - LD
S72325 | Forged Single Shoot Assembly
17 | W-487 HEX BOIt = 1/2 X 1 3/4 L. ueeeiee ettt sttt st neeas 1
18 | S51464 | Hex Bolt-1/2x2Lg- GR 8 (Hose Holder Replacement BOlt) ...........ccceeiieiiiiiiiiieneee. 1
19 | S51466 | Carriage Bolt - 5/16 X 2 L ..eeeicuueeiieieiiieeeiiee ettt ettt ettt e s snr e e e anre e e e 1
20 | SB9305 | HOSE HOIAEN ......eeieeiieieie ettt ettt et e b e s be e e s enn e e e anne e e enreeesanes 1
21 | S72297 | Hose Holder Kit - Contains Items 6, 9, 18, 19 & 20........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
22 | S66171 Openers Number Decal - 1 per machine (40ft to 70ft) Not Shown
S73374 | Openers Number Decal - 1 per machine (80ft) Shown
(1)(5)(9)13/17)21/(25/29/33)37)41)4549/53)57)6165)69/73/77/81/85 899397
(2)(6)10)1418)22/26/30/34)38)42)46)50/(54)58)62)66) 70)(74)(7882 86 (90 94)98)
@@@@0@@@@000@@000@@00
(4)(8)12)16)20/(24)28)32)36)40)44)48)52/5660/64)68) (72 7680348892196 100
23 | S72302 | Row Unit - Right (Includes items 7, 8, 9,10,11,12,14,15) - ShOWN ......cccovicivreiiiiiieeeeeeeen, 1
S72303 | Row Unit - Left (Includes items 7, 8, 9,10,11,12,14,15)
S71846 | 10inch and 25cm Offset Spacing Kit (Includes items 24, 25 and 26)
(Kit is used on inner wing - 2 kits required per drill)
24 | S71726 | Offset Row Unit Mount - 25Cm SPaCINg .......ccevueiriiiiiiiiie ittt
25 | S39649 | U-BOIt - 5/8 X 4 X 7 3/4 UL...coiiiiieiiii ettt e e snn e 2
26 | W-526 LOCKWASIET = 5/8..... .ottt ettt st e st e e s sab e e e enne e e saneeeas 4
27 | W-517 HEX INUE = 578 ...ttt ettt sttt a et b e st esbe e s abe e saeeenbeesneeeneeas 4
Abbreviations:
IP - Injected Polymer
LD - Low Disturbance
HP - High Penetration
QUANTUM Air Drill July 2025 3-5



Body Assembly
Steel - Prior to 2022

3-6 July 2025 QUANTUM Air Drill



Body Assembly - Steel - Prior to 2022

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 C64546 | Cylinder - 1 3/4 Bore x 4 Stroke (Includes Item 20) (Seal Kit C71900) .........cccceevvveerrunenn. 1
2 | D-5275 LOCKNUL = 3/4 NYION INSEIT......oiiiiiiiiie ittt e s 6
3 | D-5278 LOCK NUL = 5/16 FIANGEA.......eeiiiiii ittt ettt et e snee e e sabe e e 1
4 | N31012 | Carriage Bolt - 5/16 X 1 1/4 LG ..eeeiiiiie ettt ettt ane e saee e 1
5 | S62986 | Q2 Bushing-11ID x11/8 OD x 1 1/2 Lg Nominal Size ........ccccuremrnrsmmissnmsssnssissnsssnns 6
6 | S72042 | EWS Bushing-1ID x 1 1/8 OD x 1 Lg Nominal Size ......cccccocumrrmrnrsmnmissnssssnsssssansnsnns 4
7 | S62998 | Mounting Bracket - (Includes Item 6 Qty Of 2).......cceiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
8 | S64119 | Opener Body - (Includes ltem 5 Qty of 2 and Item 6 Qty 2).......coeviieiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
9 | S64172 | Bottom Link - (Includes ltem 5 Qty Of 2).......eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
10 | S69398 | Washer - 1 1/32 1D X 2 OD X 1/8 ...uueiiiiiiiiiie ettt 6
11 | S64672 | Packer Arm Mount - (Includes Item 5 Qty Of 2) ......oooiiiiiiiiii e 1
12 | S66251 Shim - Depth Adjustment - 1/4 THICK..........eeiiieieiiie et 1
13 | SBA7T59 | SHrap - TOP LINK...ooeeeieiiiieiiii ettt ettt ettt e e s be e e s be e e e sabe e e esreesanreeesanes 1
14 | SB5009 | TOP LINK...ueeeiiiiiieiieie ittt ettt ettt ettt e et e e aabe e e s bt e e st e e e ebeeeabeeeeanbeeeaseeeeanreeesanes 1
15 | S65037 | Pin - Chrome - 1 Dia x 4 21/32 UL (Includes S73071 Roll Pin) .....cc.cooiiiiiiiiiiiee, 3
16 | S65038 | Pin - Chrome -1 Dia x 5 9/16 UL (Includes S73071 ROIl Pin).......ccccoeiiiiiiiiiniiieeeeeen, 2
17 | S65039 | Pin - Chrome -1 Dia x 1 29/32 UL (Includes S73071 Roll Pin) .......coooviiiiiiiiiieeeee, 1
18 | S65048 | Cast Shankholder - (Includes Item 20 Qty Of 2) ......eeviiiiiiiiiieii e 1
19 | S72061 Washer - Machined Step - 0.765 ID x 1.063 ID x 1 9/16 OD x 0.266 ThicK ..........ccccccc..... 3
20 | S72042 | EWS Bushing-1ID x 1 1/8 OD x 1 Lg Nominal Size ......cccccocurirmmrnimsmnssnssssnnssssannnnnns 4
S$73260 | Quantum Steel Row Unit Rebuild Kit (Includes ltems 2, 5, 6, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20)

The new welded packer arm replaces the existing two-part assembly on welded Quantum

row units models from 2018 to 2022. This redesigned packer arm is a more robust

solution. Note Load Cell Packer Arm is S73725.

2018 - 2022

S73685

864673 Packer Arm LH

Packer Arm

S73680
Packer Arm RH

S64672
Packer Arm Mount

N

S§73725
Steel Load Cell
Packer Arm

QUANTUM Air Drill July 2025 3-7



Body Assembly
Cast - 2022 to Present

3-8 July 2025 QUANTUM Air Drill



Body Assembly - Cast - 2022 to Present

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 C72090 | Cylinder - 1 3/4 Bore x 4 Stroke - (Includes ltem 22 Qty of 2) - 2023 (Seal Kit C72720)..| 1
1A | C68272 | Cylinder - 1 3/4 Bore x 4 Stroke - (Includes ltem 22 Qty of 2) (Seal Kit C71900)
2 | D-5275 LOCKNUL = 3/4 NYION INSEIT......oiiiiiiiiie ittt e s 6
3 [ w-522 LOCK WASKNET = 5/16 ..ottt ettt ettt e s e e e be e e s smbe e e enne e e sabeeens 1
4 | F-1767 HEX BOIt = 5/16 X 3/4 L ..eeeiteeieiiee ettt ettt ettt e st e e s ba e e s smbe e e enne e e sabeeeas 1
5 | S67549 | Q2 Bushing-11IDx11/40D x 1 1/2Lg Nominal Size..........cccceoviiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 6
6 | S59806 | Q2Bushing-1IDx11/4 0D x 1 Lg NomMinal SiZe........cccooiiimiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 5
7 | S67303 | Mounting Bracket - Cast - (Includes Item 22 Qty 0of 2) - 2023.............cccceeeevivieeeeennen, 1
S69360 | Mounting Bracket - Welded - (Includes Item 6 Qty Of 2).......cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1
8 | S67305 | Opener Body - (Includes ltem 5 Qty of 2 and Item 6 Qty 2).......coeviiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 1
9 | S67304 | Bottom Link - (Includes ltem 5 Qty of 2 and Item 6 Qty 1) ....coviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
10 | S69398 | Washer -1 1/32 1D X 2 OD X 1/8 .. .uueeeeeiiiiei ettt 10
11 | S72060 | Packer Arm - Right - (Includes ltem 5 Qty of 2) - ShOWN ......ccceiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
S72065 | Packer Arm - Left - (Includes ltem 5 Qty Of 2) ..ccoueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
12 | S66251 Shim - Depth Adjustment - 1/4 THICK..........eiiiieieiiii e e 1
13 | S72061 Washer - Step - Machined - 0.800 ID x 1.063 ID x 1 9/16 OD x 0.266 ThicK..................... 5
14 | SB5009 | TOP LINK...ueeeiiiiiieiieie ittt ettt ettt ettt e et e e aabe e e s bt e e st e e e ebeeeabeeeeanbeeeaseeeeanreeesanes 2
15 | S69573 | Pin - Chrome - 1 Dia x 5 1/16 UL (Includes S73071 Roll Pin)........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 3
16 | S69574 Pin - Chrome - 1 Dia x 5 23/32 UL (Includes S73071 RoIll Pin) ........cccveeiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 2
17 | S69598 | Pin - Chrome - 1 Dia x 1 29/32 UL (Includes S73071 Roll Pin) ........coviiiiiiiiiiieeee, 1
18 | S67613 | Cast Shankholder - (Includes Item 22 Qity Of 2) .......oviiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
19 | S48850 | Spindle HUD ASSEMDIY ........oiiiiiiiiiiie ittt snbe e e ae e s eabe e e saes 1
20 | M-3388 | LOCKNUL - 3/8 UNItOIGUE.......eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e en e et e e e eans 1
21 | W-480 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Lg.eeeieeee ettt ettt e rare e e sbe e e 1
22 | S72046 | EWS Bushing-1ID x 1 1/4 OD x 1 Lg NOominal Size.......cccecemrirmmrnsmsmsssnssssnnssssannssnns 4
S73284 | Quantum Cast Row Unit Rebuild Kit (Includes ltems 2, 5, 6, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 22)
QUANTUM Air Drill July 2025 3-9



Packer Arm Assembly
Steel - Prior to 2022

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 M-3388 | LOCK NUt - 3/8 UNIOIQUE ......ceeiiiiiiiiie ittt st e e eaane e 1
2 | N14009 | BEANNG CUP ...ureiiiiiiiiieie et eetee et et e st e e s e e e s ne e e s et e s nn e e s ne e e s ann e e e anneesanreeennnes 2
3 | N14011 D TU ) A 0= o PRSPPI 1
4 | S-752 GrEASE ZEIK = 1/4 ... ettt e e e e e e e e e e e et eaae e e e e aannnan 1
5 | S48842 | V-Seal - 1 1/4 SNaft.......cooiiiiiiiie et a e e 1
6 | S48843 | Dust Cap RetainiNg WIre.........cvii it 1
7 | S48844 | Hub Casting - 1000 LD - 5 BOlt........cooiiiiiiii e s 1
8 | S48846 | SPINAIE = 1-1/4 DA ...ueeeeiee ettt e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e e e ae e e e e nanres 1
9 | S48847 | Seal COUNIEITACE ......uviiiiiiiieei ittt e e e e e e e e e e s st reeeeaeeeeeeesssnnenrnnenees 1
10 | S48848 | Seal REIAINET ...t e e e e e e e e s r e e e e e e e e e e e a e reneeeees 1
11 | S48849 [ Slotted Jam NUL - 3/4 ..ot e e e e e e e e e e s e s e eaeeereeaeeeeaean 1
12 | S48850 | Packer Hub Assembly (Includes ltems# 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11,13, 14,16, 18 & 19) .| 1
13 | S50246 | Tapered WHheel NUL - 1/2......ccoo oottt e e e e e e e e s e e nreeeeees 5
14 | S50247 Press-In Wheel STU - 1/2 ...ttt e e e e e e s e s ee e s 5
15 | S64673 = o] (= 2 o o S 1
16 | W-476 L= TS LT R PR 1
17 | W-479 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 2 1/4 Lg..eeeieeee ettt ettt e e e s tee e e st e e nnee e e anneeens 1
18 | W-529 COEr PiN = 1/8 X 1 L eeee ettt e 1
19 | W-4187 | BEANNG CONE ...ttt ettt s e s ann e e e nn e e s anne e e nanes 2

3-10 July 2025 QUANTUM Air Drill



Packer Arm Assembly
Cast - 2022 to Present

Item | Part No. Description Qty

1 S72060 | Packer Arm - Right - SHOWN ......o.oiiiiiii e s 1

S72065 = Tod (= N 0 1= | SO 1
2 | N14009 | BEANNG CUP .. ureiiiiiieiriee et stee et et e e e e e e s n e e s et e s ne e e snne e s anne e e enneesanneeennnes 2
3 | N14011 D TU ) 0= o PRSPPI 1
4 | S-752 GrEASE ZEIK = 1/4 ... ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaa e e e e e annaae 1
5 | S48842 | V-Seal -1 1/4 SNaft.......oiiiiie it enees 1
6 | S48843 | Dust Cap RetainiNg WIre.........cvii it 1
7 | S48844 | Hub Casting - 1000 LD - 5 BOlt........cooiiiiiiieeeee e 1
8 | S48846 | SPINAIE - 1-1/4 Dl ..eoeieiieeiie ettt e e et e e st e e e eae e e et ee e e st e e nnee e e anreeennnes 1
9 | S48847 | Seal COUNIEITACE ......uviiiiiiiieee et e st e e e e e e e e e s st rreeeaeae e e e e e snnsrnaenenees 1
10 | S48848 | Seal REIAINET ...t e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e aneeeees 1
11 | W-4187 | BEAINNG CONE ...ttt en e s nne e e e e s nnne e e nenee s 2
12 | S48849 | Slotted Jam NUL - /4 ...t e e e e e e e e 1
13 | W-529 COEr PiN = 1/8 X 1 L eeee ettt 1
14 | S50246 | Tapered WHheel NUL - 1/2..... .. i 5
15 | S50247 | Press-INWheel StUd - 1/2 ...ttt e e e e e e aeeeee e s 5
16 | W-476 L= TS T R PR 1
17 | S48850 | Packer Hub Assembly (Includes ltems# 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11,12, 13,14, 15 & 16) .| 1
18 | M-3388 | LOCK NUt - 3/8 UNITOIQUE .......eeeiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
19 | W-480 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 Lg.ueeeitieeeeiie ettt see e et e s tae e s snteeesnee e e anneeens 1

QUANTUM Air Drill July 2025 3-11



Packer Arm Assembly
Pack Control - Prior to 2022

Mount arm on right side
of opener only.

S73725
Steel Load Cell
Packer Arm

Item | Part No.
1 M-3388 | LOCK NUt - 3/8 UNIOIQUE ......ceiiiiiiiiii ettt e e 1
2 | NT4A009 | BEANNG CUP ciiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt e et e e e s b e e e s e st b e e e e s e nb e e e e e e sanbee e e s e nnneeas 2
3 | N14011 DUy A 0= o USSP PRSPPI 1
4 | S-752 GrEASE ZEIK = 1/4 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e e e e aaanane 1
5 | S48842 | V-Seal -1 1/4 SNaft......eoiiiiie ittt enns 1
6 | S48843 | Dust Cap RetainiNg WIre.........coii i 1
7 | S48844 | Hub Casting - 1000 LD - 5 BOlt.........oooiiiiiie e 1
8 | S66278 | SpINdle - DIgi=Star...........cccciiiiiiiiiie e ennes 1
9 | S48847 | Seal COUNTEITACE ... s e e e e 1
10 | S48848 | Sal REIAINET .....eeiiiiieiiii et e e s e e e e e e e e e saneeas 1
11 | S48849 | Slotted Jam NUL - B/4 ... 1
12 | S67715 Axle Assembly - Digi-Star (Includes ltems# 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18 & 19)..... 1
13 | S50246 | Tapered Wheel NUL - 1/2..... .. e 5
14 | S50247 | Press-In Wheel STUd - 1/2 ... 5
15 | S66267 | Packer Arm - Digi=Star ...........c..ooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
16 | W-476 L= TS LT R L PP 1
17 | W-479 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 2 1/4 Lot 1
18 | W-529 Cotter Pin = 1/8 X 1 L eeee e e 1
19 | W-4187 | BEANNG CONE ...ttt ettt et e e e et e e e s e e e e e e s b e e e e e e nnneeas 2
20 | S67885 | ZIPTie - PUSN MOUNL ......oiiiiiiiiii it 3
21 | S69154 | Guard - Pack Master Cable..........c.uuiiiiiiiii e 1
22 | S47593 | Carriage Bolt - 1/2 X B 1/2 LG eueeiiiiiieie ettt 2
23 | F-3405 LOCKNUL = 1/2 UNIOIQUE ...ttt e e e s 2
S67716 Pack Control Arm complete with DIGI-STAR. (Includes ltems 1 to 23)
S71738 Pack Control Stubble Guard Field Kit (Includes ltems 21 to 23

3-12 July 2025 QUANTUM Air Drill



Packer Arm Assembly
Pack Control - 2022 to Present

Bolt Locations
Through Webbing

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 S72060 | Packer Arm - RIGNt..... .ottt be e ne e e ar e saaee s 1
S§72292 | Pack Force Spindle and Guard Kit. (Includes ALL ltems below)
2 | NT4009 | BEANNG CUP ci.utiiiiuiiieitiie ettt e et ee ettt e sttt e sttt e e sabe e e sabe e e sabe e e sbeeesabe e e abeeeabeeesanbeeaanneasanbeeesnnes 2
3 | N140M1 D01 O T o USSP PR PPROPPR 1
4 | S-752 GIrEASE ZEIK = /4 ..o nreas 1
5 | S48842 | V-Seal -1 1/4 Shaft.......oiieiieiee et enees 1
6 | S48843 | Dust Cap RetainiNg WIrE ........ocuiiiiiiiiiii ettt sabe e ene e enbe e enns 1
7 | S48844 | Hub Casting - 1000 LD - 5 BOlt........coiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
8 | S72200 | Spindle - 1-1/4 Dia - Digi-Star ........coeiiiiiiiie et 1
9 | S48847 | Seal COUNTEITACE ....coueeiiiie ittt e e s s e e e e ee e e e e naneeas 1
10 | S48848 | Sal REIAINET ......eiiiiieiiei ettt e e s st e e e s nb e e e e e nbee e e e e nnneeas 1
11 | W-4187 | BEANNG CONE ...ttt ne e s en e e nmn e s nnne e as 2
12 | S48849 | Slotted Jam NUL = B/4 .....oooieeii et e et e e e s e ae e e e e nrae e e e e nnnres 1
13 | W-529 COMET PN = 1/8 X T L -eeeeitieie ittt ettt e st e e e e nsb e e e nn e e e snb e e e ennes 1
14 | S50246 | Tapered WHeel NUL - 1/2..... ettt nbee e e e e enneeas 5
15 | S50247 | Press-In Wheel STUA - 1/2 ...t e e e 5
16 | W-476 WESKNEE = B/ e e e e e e e arees 1
17 | S72190 Packer Hub Assembly (Includes ltems# 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11,12, 13,14, 15 & 16) .| 1
18 | M-3388 | LOCK NUt - 3/8 UNIOIQUE .....coiieiiiiiiie ittt ettt st eab e e s enre e e enes 5
19 | W-480 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 2 1/2 g .eeeitiee ettt ettt mbe e e enne e e saneeea 1
20 | C-1550 HEX BOIt = 3/8 X 4 L et e ieeeeitiee ettt sttt st e e b e e st e e e snbeeeenne e e anneeens 2
21 | D-5489 | Washer - 13/32 ID X 13/16 OD X 16 GA......coiiiiiieiiieieeriee ettt et 2
22 | S72094 | Guard -Pack Control - Cast Arm - Right ........cooiuiiiiiii e 1
QUANTUM Air Drill July 2025 3-13



Opener
Packer Wheel Assemblies

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

1 S44300 Semi PNeumatiC Tire = 480 X 8 ....uuuuueiiieiiiee e eee ettt e s e e e e e e e e e aeaeaeeaenereees 1
2 | S44900 | Semi PneumatiCTire = 550 X 8 .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ae e e s e e e e e e e eererearabaraaaaa 1
3 | S47093 “V” Crown Packer Tire - 400 X 8.......ccceiiiiiiiiiiieeieieiir e s se s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e resesereaearasaaanas 1

S73310 “V” Crown Packer Tire = 4.50 X 8.....cccooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeteit e se e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeseseaeararaaaaaaas 1
4 S64195 LTS X © ] (oTo T 1= RN 1
5 | S72075 | 4.5” AIC Tire - (Replaces S64194 - 4.5” OtICOTII) ...c.vvvveeiiciiieeiiiieeeeeeiee e eeee e 1

S73086 Y o | B T YR 1

3-14 July 2025 QUANTUM Air Drill



Seed Boot
Injected Polymer Pair Row Kit

(G

Abbreviations:

IP - Injected Polymer
LD - Low Disturbance
HP - High Penetration

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 S27987 | Lock Nut - 3/8 Flange W/Center LOCK ........cocuuiiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
2 | S72185 | Forged Shank W/Carbide - Paired ROW LD ........cooociiiiiiiiiiiieniiee e 1

2A | S72306 | Forged Shank W/Carbide - Paired ROW HP..........cc.cooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
3 | S65074 | Wear GUArd - Claded ..........c.cii ittt s b et e e sbeeea 1
4 | S56485 | IP Paired ROW S€EA BOOL......ccciiuiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt e e sane e s smbee e 1
5 | W-477 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 1 1/2 g eeee ittt ettt e st e e enre e e sabeeea 2
6 | S47076 | Secondary Hose Grommet - 15/16 ID Hose - Prior t0 2023 ..........ccccveeieciieee e 2
7 | Liquid Tube - 1/4 OD - See Liquid Kit Supplier for TUbe...........ccocieiiiiiiiiie e 1
8 | ***r** Injector Tube - 1/8 OD - See NH3 Kit Supplier for TUbe .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
9 | S48814 | Compression Fiting - 1/8 X 1/8 ...cueii it 1

S72321 Kit: Forged Paired Row IP - LD (Contains ltems 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5)
S72322 | Kit: Forged Paired Row IP - HP (Contains ltems 1, 2A, 3, 4 & 5)

QUANTUM Air Drill July 2025 3-15



Seed Boot
Injected Polymer Left Sideband Kit

Mount the side band openers with the deflector and
seed tube facing the center of the QUANTUM Air Drill.

Item | Part No. Description Qty
1 S27987 | Lock Nut - 3/8 Flange W/Center LOCK ........cocuuiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 2
2 | S72309 | Forged Shank W/Carbide - Sideband Left LD ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 | S65074 | Wear GUArd - Claded ..........c.cii ittt sttt s b et e e ebee e 1
4 | S56482 | IP (Injected Polymer) Left Sideband Seed BOOt..........ccccceeeveiiiiieeiciieee e 1
5 | W-477 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 1 1/2 g eee ittt sttt st e e eaee e e embe e e 2
6 | S47076 | Secondary Hose Grommet - 15/16 ID Hose - Prior t0 2023 .........cccoceeeeiiiieee e, 2
7 | Liquid Tube - 1/4 OD - See Liquid Kit Supplier for TUbe...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
8 | ***r** Injector Tube - 1/8 OD - See NH3 Kit Supplier for TUbe .........coocoiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
9 | S48814 | Compression Fiting = 1/8 X 1/8 ...ccueii ittt 1

S72324 | Forged Sideband Boot Kit - Left IP - LD (Contains ltems 1,2, 3,4 & 5) .ccoeevvieriiieeennenn. 1
3-16 July 2025 QUANTUM Air Drill




Mount the side band openers with the deflector and
seed tube facing the center of the QUANTUM Air Drill.

Seed Boot
Injected Polymer Right Side Band Kit

ltem | Part No. Description Qty

1 S27987 | Lock Nut - 3/8 Flange W/Center LOCK ........cocuuiiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
2 | S72308 | Forged Shank W/Carbide - Sideband Right LD............ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiieere e 1
3 | S65074 | Wear GUArd - Claded ..........c.cii ittt sttt s b et e e ebee e 1
4 | S56483 | IP (Injected Polymer) Right Sideband Seed BoOt ..........cccccoecvveiiieiciieie e 1
5 | W-477 HEX BOIt - 3/8 X 1 1/2 g eeee ittt ettt ettt st e e eaee e e sabe e e 2
6 | S47076 | Secondary Hose Grommet - 15/16 ID Hose - Prior t0 2023 .........ccccceeeieiiieee e, 2
7 | Liquid Tube - 1/4 OD - See Liquid Kit Supplier for TUbe...........ccocieiiiiiiiiie e 1
8 | ***r** Injector Tube - 1/8 OD - See NH3 Kit Supplier for TUbe .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
9 | S48814 | Compression Fiting - 1/8 X 1/8 ...cueii it 1

S72323 | Forged Sideband Boot Kit - Right IP - LD- (Contains ltems 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5) ...cccceevieernnnn. 1

QUANTUM Air Drill July 2025 3-17



Seed Boot
Single Shoot

T
|

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 D-5260 Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1-1/4 g ..uee ittt 2
2 | N11470 [ (TN @1 =T 1 oo TP RUPRROPR 1
3 | S27987 | Center Lock Flange LOCK NUE - 3/8 ......ouuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
4 | S42865 | SiNGIE SNOOt BOOL .....ccoiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sttt e s be e e s be e e s eabe e e rane e e eabee e 1
5 | S72310 | Forged Shank W/Carbide ...........coiiii it 1

S72325 | Forged Single Shoot Assembly - (Includes ltems 1, 3, 4 and 5)

3-18 July 2025 QUANTUM Air Drill



Seed Boot
Single Shoot 3” Spreader

g
/0
>
O
N &
AN

J

e
R

ltem | Part No. Description Qty
1 D-5260 Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1-1/4 g ..uee ittt 2
2 | N11470 [ (oY @1 =T 1 oo T PR UPRROPR 1
3 | S27987 | Center Lock Flange LOCK NUE - 3/8 .....c.uuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 4
4 | S42865 | SiNGIE SNOOt BOOL .....ccoiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sttt e s be e e s be e e s eabe e e rane e e eabee e 1
5 | S45269 | MOUNTING PIAE .......eiiiiiiiiiii ettt sttt at e e e be e e e snb e e e enee e e anbe e e ennes 2
6 | S72310 | Forged Shank W/Carbide ...........coiiiiiiiiii et 1
7 | SAT73B7 | 37 WEAI SNOVEI .....eeiiiiiieeiie ettt et e st e e e be e e bt e e e eab e e e eaee e s anbe e e ennes 1
8 | S31980 | Carriage Bolt - 3/8 X 1-3/4 Lg ...ueeiiiuii